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DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Nrune of stream l.~~j.J..e. J.L.?·?-.l.fjAJ.\:;' :.15.!J.f'..C .
Trib. of ···························-····················· County of ..~.l!+..~.!~..~.!?.D. .

Use ...'C r-., 5.c..'-t.~ oO..... "11 .ca.s.s.± ~C:··········-··············-···
3 9 !...Quantity of water ·······-·························-········ No. of acres .

Name of ditch§i§./i.,, . .?.:.t!Jtl...( 0if9.{J,..~~:4..b-.':'!.-:x. .P.t.U.l,i-!.)d:r.h. .
Date of priority ~.~.:pl.: JJ. L¥..S...?. "ef:~ /~'Y.f!: .
rn name of A,:.5.r..k. .l..ei'.Y.\k.11.1.w.-.."ltv.\..~..1r..._._•••.•-•..••.••...•••••.••••

.R~.~.e..R.;.,,u:,v. Adjudication, Vol. 4:-. , page .?.P...J~~t· "3)
- ,,,.. 387'73App. No Per. No Cert. No .

Certificate cancelled ···································-···············································

Notation made on record by .

Change?l.f .Jid..1•••{f.C.~.. ;..-2..0 :f.: .P.k\.<.f. <tf...UJ e_

Date filed J>..~..<.:.. J..8.'.7 {.~(..7..~ .

Date of hearing 8.::.S...:..7..1 .
Place of hearing ~~·········••··•······················

Date of order ..//.:::..~.-:..$!? Vol. >.Y.. , page ~$. .
Date for application of water ./0..--::.L.--:..!.;;),_ .
Proof mailed .

Proo! received ·······················································································-·······

Certificate issued~.~..f. .J. Vol. _l.±± , page 5.0.14 6
. 7/e/68 S3 3s7357
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PROTESTANTS:

Rep. by:

»
t

Stuart V. Hinson

LARRY C. HAMMACK (Ph. 779-2133)
Attorney at Law
220 Laurel
Medford, 0R 97501

4

Mr. & Mrs. Glen F. Wegner and
Mr. & Mrs. Ralph J. Richards

THOMAS C. HOWSER (Ph. 482-2621)
Cottle, Howser & Hampton
Attorneys at Law
607 Siskiyou Blvd.
P. 0. Box 627
Ashland, OR 97520

Everette 0. & Jimmie F. Bostwick

ROBERT D. HEFFERNAN (Ph. 779-4075)
Heffernan & Fowler
Attorneys at Law
705 West Tenth Street
P. 0. Box 1746
Medford, OR 97501

APPLICANT:

Rep. by:

•

PROTESTANTS:

Rep. by:



Protestants, Everette J. & Jimmie F. Bostwick h&w

2133
(Ph. 779-2311)

Robert D. Heffernan, Jr. (Ph. 779-4075)
Heffernan & Fowler
Attorneys at Law
705 West Tenth Street
P. 0. Box 1746
Medford, 0R 97501

Rep. by:

-Havilnd,deSchweinit,stark&Hammack
Attorneys at Law
22t west Main- Street
Medford, OR 97501

Applicant: Stuart Hinson

Rep. by: Larry C. Hammack

Protestants, Mr. and Mrs Glen F. Wegner and
Mr. and Mrs Ralph J. Richards

Rep. by: Thomas C. Howser (Ph. 482-2621)
Cottle, Howser & Hampton
Attorneys at Law
607 Siskiyou Blvd.
P. o. Box 627
Ashland, OR 97520



STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

COUNTY OF J/\CKSON

This Is to Certify, rat A. S. KLEINHAMMER

I
I I

of Buncom
a right to the use of the waters of
Little Applegate River

a tributaryof Applegate River
irrigation of 100.2 acres, domestic, and stock use

, Stateof Oregon ,has

for thepurposeof

The point of diversion is located in the NE; NW, Section 29, T39S, R2, WM.

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon. for
Jackson County, and thesaiddecreeenteredofrecordatSalem, in the OrderRecordof
the WATERRESOURCESDIRECTOR, in Volume 4 ,atpage 1 ; that the priority of the right
thereby confirmed dates from September 1, 1857 for 1.96 cfs for irrigation of 78.2
acres; 1898 for 0.55 cfs for irrigation of 22 acres, domestic and stock use;
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for thepurposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
2.51 cubic feet per second.

,I

and to which such right is appurtenant, is as

8.0 acres Sa SW
Section 20

1.5 acres NW¼ NW¼
5.0 acres NE¼ NW¼

Section 29

Township 39 South, Range 2 West, WM

A description of the place of use under the right,
follows: 1.5 acres SE SW

20.8 acres SW NW
7.3 acres SE NW;
1.0 acre NW; SW

14.6 acres NE¼ SW¼
1.0 acre NE¼ SE¼
1.5 acres NW; SE

20.0 acres SW¼ SE¼
18.0 acres SE¼ SE¼

Section 19

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the
prior certificate recorded at page 38773, Volume 30, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the 14ater Resources
Director entered on November 3, 1980, approving Transfer Application 2745.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in regard to the provisions of 0RS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture
or abandonment.

I
I

'
ater Resources Director

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use ofthe waterfor thepurposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands orplace ofuse herein
described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

thisdate August 5

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 44 , page 50146
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STATE OF OREGON
JACKSONCOUNTY OF GP°

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This Is to Certify, That A. S. KLEINHAMMER I '..

of Buncom ,State of Oregon ,has
a right to the use of the waters of
Little Applegate River

a tributary of Applegate River for thepurpose of
irrigation of 100.2 acres, domestic, and stock use

i.
I I!i

I

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Jackson County, andthe saiddecree enteredofrecordatSalem, in the OrderRecordof
the WATERRESOURCESDIRECTOR, in Volume 4 ,atpage l ;that the priority of the right
thereby confirmed dates from September 1, 1857 for 1.96 cfs for irrigation of 78.2
acres; 1898 for 0.55 cfs for irrigation of 22 acres, domestic and stock use;
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
2.51 cubic feet per second.

The point of diversion is located in the NE; NW, Section 29, T39S, R2W, WM.

;,
I
I

)
1.5 acres NW¼ NW¼
5.0 acres NE; NW .,

Section 29 ·'--..__ _

Township 39 South, Range 2 West, WM

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows: _:- 1. 5 acres SE¼ SW¼~ /8. 0 acres SI~¼ SW.l.i " . , , . )

r20.8 acres SW¼ NW¼/- Section 2D ~-------
-7.3 acres SE; NW
-1.0 acre NW; SW;+
14.6 acres NE¼ SW¼4. c;;f _•; ;_
1.0 acre NE; SE;
1.5 acres NW; SE;
20.0 acres SSE?
18.0 acres SE~ SE¼..--

section 1 1AG
~

'I,
I
11
t
,I
t

i
t

'•i
t,

Water Resources Director

44 ,page 50146

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use ofthe waterfor thepurposes aforesaid is restrictedto the landsorplace ofuseherein
described. ·

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date August 5

This certificate describes that portion of the water right conf.irmed by the
prior certificate recorded at page 38773, Volume 30, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered on November 3, 1980, approving Transfer Application 2745.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture
or abandonment.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates,

-----:::-·- ---
9m---+.-···...·
,; .
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STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

COUNTY OF JACKSON

.-· ~ . ·-==-=-· .;:..,- "'- _,. -
j l.
. I
I l

I, I
I I
! '
I '' '

This Is to Certify' That A. S. KLEINHAMMER ..! I

of Buncom ,Stateof Oregon ,has
a right to the use of the waters of
Little Applegate River

a tributaryof Applegate River forthepurposeof
irrigation of 100.2 acres, domestic, and stock use

I •
I '

I i
I

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
JaCkson County, and thesaiddecree enteredofrecordatSalem, in the OrderRecordof
the WATERRESOURCESDIRECTOR, in Volume 4 ,atpage l ;that thepriority ofthe right
thereby confirmed dates from September 1, 1857 for 1.96 cfs for irri gati on of 78. 2
acres; 1898 for 0.55 cfs for irrigation of 22 acres, domestic and stock use;
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for thepurposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for saidpurposes, and shall not exceed
2.51 cubic feet per second.

The point of diversion is localed in the NE; NW, Section 29, T39S, R2W, WM.

Township 39 South, Range 2 Wlest, WM

1.5 acres NW¼ NW¼
5.0 acres NE; NW

Section 29

Recorded in State Record of WaterRight Certificates, Volume 44 , Page 50146
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A descn'ption of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows: 1.5 acres SE¼ SW¼ 8.0 acres SW SW

20.8 acres SW¼ NW¼ Section 20
7.3 acres SE; NW
1.0 acre NW¼ SW¼

14.6 acres NE¼ SW¼
1.0 acre NE¼ SE¼
1.5 acres NW SE;

20.0 acres SW¼.SE¼
18.0 acres SE¼ SE¼

Section 19

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the
prior certificate recorded at page 38773, Volume 30, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered on November 3, 1980, approving Transfer Application 2745.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in regard to the provisions of 0RS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture
or abandonment.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use ofthe waterfor thepurposesaforesaid is restricted to the lands orplace ofuse herein
described. ·

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

thisdate August 5

9999yo---"-••·····
:°
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for the purpose of

Oregon 11 , has a right,State of

JACKSON­

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF

COURT-IM-1-01

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHTK' stet•lase
, @iyis Jsto Certify, That +.s.LEIA0as- o.Sos>?
ii=s 7ekceulle

/"-.....; of Buncom
to the use of the waters of Little Applegate River--

• tribtLtary of ~plegate River -- c,,
C;- · irrigation of11¼1b;;8 a&Pe1r~M~ \<.:,- a.en:..~

, (j· and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
JackaonY County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of

~ the ~TATE ENGINEER, in Volume 4.,,..,.- , at pag~ 1 ,.;..--- ; that the priority of the right thereby
confirmed dates from •September 1, 1857 :f.6:-r;;2.'97 cuM~ :.f.e:e:t..-=-pl!:C=a.econ-d-fo~~
1p--~·t-4G~~l8.9.B for 0.55 cubic foo.t.-per second tor-t'ht! tcdga-t:-Lon

, o:f7'l-z-ac-r-e-s-;=a:n'd-f'O't'-dome-e-t:4e-ami-e~ek-tt-&e ;
·-,· that--th-e--amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an

amount actually beneficia!ly used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
292 cubic feet per second.
--41. <9* "f I

"i--

/=' sJ4
vscuSee

I

I I

----------
rr:,.. :.,- ---.J....!J:IL-----1}_-- ..:, _.,_ __ •• ... .., ....... __ ,,,_._ , ~ A

!
1CLAUSE:

This certificate is issued to confirm a ch . 'f?OPf fX>f{ d
b d f th W ange in approvey an or er o. e ater Resources Directo: J, 2 c,,i a
together with certificate .s-01 <.fC r enteredN4V. ~, l'!C1V, . an
Certificates ~supersedes certif • =>t ~ate_ Record of Water Right" icae ss55,>
The issuance of this superseding certific .
status of the water ri:ght in re d ate does not confirm the

gar to the p · · f ORS540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or aband revisions o
n onment.

I

I,,
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF JACKSON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that STUART V. HINSON,
of P.O. BOX 579, JACKSONVILLE, OREGON 97530, has a right to the use of
the waters of LITTLE APPLEGATE RIVER A TRIBUTARY OF APPLEGATE RIVER
for the purpose of IRRIGATION OF 16.6 ACRES.

The right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the
State of Oregon for JACKSON County. The decree is of record at Salem,
in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 4, at
page l. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER 1, 1857.

The right is limited to not more than 0.41 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND IF
AVAILABLE AT THE ORIGINAL POINT OF DIVERSION.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

NWl/4 NEl/4 Section 29, T39S, R2WWM; 1430
FEET NORTH & 1905 FEET WEST FROM El/4 CORNER SECTION 29

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

NEl/4 SWl/4 0.6 ACRE/
NWl/4 SWl/4 16.0 ACRES ­

Section 19
Township 39 South, Range 2 West, W.M.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and shall be
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said
decree. . r---::7 ;-· . , . ..,.... . ~ =· ,,. ,, I' ,.Mi yr&use-g:s ! 4

\ -~- .L '/.This certificate is issued to confr~En~sl,; change '/in point of diversion' ~ ,.~ ,,; ~ 'I .
and place of use approved byanorder of the Water Resources Director
entered November 3, 1980, and,together with certificate 50146,
s upe rs e des cert i fic ate38773,4sateRee o rd o f Water R i g ht
Certificates. -~~

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed this date July 26, 1988

/S/ WILLIAM H. YOUNG
Water Resources Director'

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 57351

T-2745
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF JACKSON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that STUART V. HINSON,
of P.O. BOX 579, JACKSONVILLE, OREGON 97530, has a right to the use of
the waters of LITTLE APPLEGATE RIVER A TRIBUTARY OF APPLEGATE RIVER
for the purpose of IRRIGATION OF 16.6 ACRES.

The right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the
State of Oregon for JACKSON County. The decree is of record at Salem,
in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 4, at
page 1. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER 1, 1857.

The right is limited to not more than 0.41 CUBIC FOOT PER SECONDVIF
AVAILABLE AT THE ORIGINAL POINT OF DIVERSION.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

N1/4 NE/A4 _section_29 r39s, kn,1430
FEET NORTH & 1905 FEET WEST FROM EI/4 CORNER SECTION 29

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

NE1/4 SW1/4 0.6 ACRE
NW1/4 SW1/4 16.0 ACRES

Section 19
Township 39 South, Range 2 West, W.M.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and shall be
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said
decree.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in point of diversion
and place of use approved by an order of the Water Resources Director
entered November 3, 1980, and together with certificate 50146,
supersedes certificate 38773, State Record of Water Right
Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed this date July 26, 1988

Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 57351

T-2745



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF JACKSON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS rs TO CERTIFY, that STUART V. HINSON,
of P.O. BOX 579, JACKSONVILLE, OREGON 97530, has a right to the use of
the waters of PHE WATERS OF LITTLE APPLEGATE RIVER A TRIBUTARY OF
APPLEGATE RIVER for the purpose of IRRIGATION OF 16.6 ACRES.

The right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the
State of Oregon for JACKSON County. The decree is of record at Salem,
in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 4, at
page l. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER 1, 1857.
The right is limited to _not more than 0.41 CUBIC FEET- PER SECOND aoalall<a \ oq0{ Pao,l of durs. FT
The point of diversion is located as follows: --;:>

NW1/4 NE1/4 Section 29, T,, 39 S,
', M, 1430' N. &G 1905' W. FROM E/4 CORNER SECTION 29

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

NEl/4 SWl/4 0.6 ACRE
<- NWl/4 SWl/4 16. 0 ACRES

Section 19
Township 39 South, Range 2 West, W.M.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and shall be
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said
decree.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in point of diversion
and ~<¾e of use approved by an order of the Water Resources Director
entered November 3, 1980, and together with certificate 50146,2State
Record of Water Right Certificate,supersedes certificate 38775

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed this date July 26, 1988.

Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 5 7 351

T--2745
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

JACKSON COUNTY

IN THE MATIER OF THE APPLICATIONS )
OF STUART V. HINSON FOR APPROVAL )
OF CHANGES IN PLACE OF USE & POINT)
OF DIVERSION OF WATER FROM LITTLE )
APPLEGATE RIVER )

SECOND AMENDED
NOTICE OF
HEARING

TO: Stuart V. Hinson
c/o Larry C. Hammack
Attorney at Law
220 Laurel
Medford, Oregon 97501

Everett J. G Jimmie F. Bostwick
c/o Robert D. Heffernan, Jr.
Heffernan & Fowler
P.O. Box 1746
Medford, Oregon 97501

Glen F. Helen A. Wegner
and Ralph & June Richards

*c/o Thomas C. Howser
Cottle, Howser & Hampton
P.O. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

David C. Hendrix
Watermaster, District 13
Jackson County Courthouse
Medford, Oregon 97501

Notice is given hereby that concurrent hearings in the matters of water
right transfer applications Nos. 2745 and 2746, in the name of Stuart V. Hinson,
for approval of changes in place of use and point of diversion of water under
rights described by the certificates recorded at page 24479, Volume 17, and page
38773, Volume 30, State Record of Water Right Certificates, as set forth in the
notice published in the Medford Mail Tribune newspaper in the issues of June 10,
17 and 24, 1977, and protests in the names of Everett J. Bostwick and Jimmie F.
Bostwick, and in the names of Glen F. Wegner, Helen A. legner, Ralph Richards and
June Richards against approval of said applications, have been rescheduled to be
held before James W. Carver, Jr., an employee of the Water Resources Department,
authorized to preside in behalf of the Water Resources Director, commencing at
10:00 a.m. on Friday, June 27, 1980, in Conference Room 106-107 in the Jackson
County Justice Building, Medford, Oregon.

Attached is information material on the procedures, right of represen­
tation and other rights of parties relating to the conduct of the hearing as
required under ORS 183.413(2).

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 14th day of April, 1980.

James E. Sexson
Director -·

CERTIFIED MAIL, RRR
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SENDER: Cmplete items 1, 2, 2n4 3.
-n ,r.c!d your •<Ill.<= hi u,e' RETURN ro- ,pllCIC cm

rr.
....

I. The following service is requested (check one .) ~/~
..-1 Show to whom a.nd date delivered. ~

D Show 10 whom, date ..nd widrcss_ofddiftry•.•_4
0 RESTRJCTED DE.LIVERY

Show 10whom and date delivered••••••••••••_¢

0 RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, d.te, and address ofdelivery.S__

CG] SENDER: Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
l Add your address in be"RETURNTO" space on
31-----....:.."'_•c-r..:.""....:.. ,
El 1. :,5. following service is requested (chcclc one.) J/~
--1 Show to whom a.nd date delivered. •••••••••••~

0 Show to whom, dJtc :md oddrcss ofdcliff. ry•• ·-¢
0 R.ESTRlCTED DELIVERY

Show to whom and date dcllvere<I •••••••••••• _ ¢

0 RF.STRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, d:lte, nod address ofdrlJvcry.S__

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES) (CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

ert
r

INSURED NO.

56337

5. ADDRESS (Comploto only II roqu o

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE:

~Ed+ SP"SJ%e F ossici, <
~ D Heffernan, JR., Hef£ernan & Fow
z Po Box 1746, Medford, OR 97501
:D _

/3 ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
"' REGISTERED NO. CERTIFIED NO.:;;­

~
;:~----=---.--------,--IJ,,i,----....1le_; T-J,,7

ane

CLERK'S
INITIALS

L

INSURED NO.

f;GP0 ; 1970.288848
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STATE OF OREGON

JACKSON

A. S KLEINHAHMER

COUNTY OF

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
Ia#is 3s to etit, zw

\.

, has a right

for the purpose of

Oregon, State of~ of Buncom§ to the use of the watersof Little Applegate River

~atributary ofi tOOApplegate River
O irrigation of,116.8 acres, domestic, and stock use
CY and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for

#
Jackson County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
the STATE ENGINEER, in Volume 4 ,at page,,1 ; that the priority of the right thereby
confirmed dates from · September 1, 1857 Fi,2.37 cubic feet per second for the

2°irrigation6E 78_ acres; 1898 for 0.55 cubic foot per second for the irrigation
• of~1 acrea.;-s.nif'for domestic and stock use·
~Mt..:th-e-limount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an

amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
-292 cubic feet per second.

2.sl

The point of diversion is located in the NEN, Section 29, T. 39 S .. , R. 2 M

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows: rz7rs

1.5 acres SE SW
20.8 acres SWN

72 157 acres SE\ NW-\ 8 i
1.0 acre N Sw

1-4- ~ -l-6-.-6-acres NEt sw.!,; "' z. e.
1.0 acre NE SE

15 77 acres N SE ±
20.0 acres Sk SE
18.0 acre SE SE

Section 19
8.0 acres S S

Section 20
1.5 acres N NW
5.0 acres NE NW

Section 29
T. 39 S., R. 2., .M,'6t- o/++ +

This certificate describes that portion of the ater right confinned by the prior
certificate recorded a.t page 38773 , Volume 30, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT mod1.fied by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered on N~v 3 , 19'("0, approving transfer application No. ?.1J.I.S •

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
~-ater right in reference to 0ES 50.610.

+ ·yrv o vwe use vy re water Jor ne purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place
of use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this date January 11

.................................~lm.t.$. t.,- wm~ii .
State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 30 ,page 38773
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____,_K_,7 ~ uJ W tV\

6.
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3. Use W.,, /_.3~0r....:•__:__/ _a...~6- _
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9-1-1/s.7 _
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VICTOR ATIYEH
6

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13h STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

December 7, 1982

PHONE 378-2982
or
1-800-452-7813
(message line)

David A. Willard
4055 Little Applegate Rd.
Jacksonville, OR 97530

Dear Mr. Willard,

It appears that you have some misunderstanding regarding my
Order dated November 3, 1980, approving Mr. Hinson's request
for change in place of use and point of diversion for his water
right. The new point of diversion is through the Gin Lin
Ditch. The atermaster has operated a rated staff-gage in a
box structure in the Gin Lin Ditch for many years. This is a
measuring devise used to determine the quantity of water
delivered into the ditch and meets the requirements of the
Order. The fact that the measuring structure is in need of
repair does not violate the requirements of the Order.

In the event that Mr. Hinson fails to establish his water right
through actual application to beneficial use at the new place
of use, the water right will be lost. It does not revert as an
appurtenance to the lands from which it was transferred. The
water available to that right would again become natural flow
of the Little Applegate River subject to appropriation and use
by rights of subsequent priority. •.- ..•

Sincerely,
I

JAMES E. SEXSON
Director

JES:jt

.. 38848



RECEIVED
DE1 1982

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

Mr. James E. Sexson
Water Resources Director
of the State of Oregon
i'llill Creek Office Park
555 13th St. Northeast
Salem, Oregon 97310

David A. Willard
l055 Little Applegate Rd.
Jacksonville, 0r. 97530

November 28, 1982

Dear Sir,
I am writing concerning the water right transfer applications

ios. 27l5 and 2746 in the name of Stuart V. Hinson for changes in
place of use and points of diversion of waters of the Little Apple­
gate River, which you addressed in an Order dated November 3, 1980.

The Order is to be found in Vo1. 3, P. 56-57.
In that Order the transfers were approved based on certain

provisions, one of which was,"That the diversion works shall in­
clude an in line flow meter, a weir, or other suitable devices for
measuring the water to which the applicant is entitled;". It further
ordered,"that the changes in place of use and points of diversion
of water as authorized herein be completed, on or before
October 1, 1982."

I am writing because there were no measuring devices installed
at the points of diversion or any other point, and since I own
property that would be affected by these transfers I have the fol­
lowing question. Since. your Order 6 November 3, 1980 was not
followed, does this mean that that Order is now void and that the
water rights of the properties involved remain as they were prior
to the date of application for transfer?

Sincerely,

a)kt\lad
David A. Willard



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

Jackson County

IN THE MATTER OF WATER RIGHT
TRANSFER APPLICATIONS NOS.
2745 AND 2746 IN THE NAME OF
STUART V. HINSON FOR CHANGES
IN PLACE OF USE AND POINTS
OF DIVERSION OF WATERS OF
LITTLE APPLEGATE RIVER

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

STATEMENT

Statement, Findings

Conclusions

and Order

On December 18, 1972, two applications were filed in the

office of the State Engineer (predecessor to the Water Resources

Director) in the name of Stuart V. Hinson, for approval of changes

in place of use and points of diversion of waters appropriated from

Little Applegate River under the provisions of certain existing

water rights of record, pursuant to ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The said applications, designated as transfer applications

numbered 2745 and 2746, were examined and found to be defective in

describing the specific portions of the subject water rights to be

modified by the proposed changes in place of use and points of

diversion. Over the period of time extending from December 1972

until May 1977, and with delays resulting in part from a backlog of

pending applications in the Department, the applications were cor­

rected and completed, using superseding copies of the applications,

and notice of the proposed changes was published pursuant to

ORS 540.520(2).

The said notice which was published in the June 10, 17 and

24, 1977 issues of the Medford Mail Tribune newspaper provided:

Notice of Water Right Transfer Applications Nos. 2745
and 2746

Notice is given hereby that two applications have been filed in
the office of the Water Resources Director by Stuart V. Hinson
for approval of changes in place of use and point of diversion
from Little Applegate River.

(1) The certificate recorded at Page 38773, Vol. 30, State
Record of Water Right Certificates, in the name of A. S.
Kleinhammer, describes a right which includes the use of
not to exceed 0.41 cubic foot per second from Little Apple­
gate River for irrigation of 8.4 acres in SE'; N, 2.0 acres
in NE'; Sh and 6.0 acres in N'; SE; of Sec. 19, T. 39-S.,
R. 2 W., W.M., with a date of priority of Sept. 1, 1857.

Vo1. 34, P. 48



Water for the said right is diverted through the Upper &G Lower
Phillips Ditches from points located (1) 680 ft. S. and 9 ft.
W., (2) 215 ft. S. and 790 ft. W. from the N. corner of Sec.
29, both being within the NE; NW; of Sec. 29, T.39 S., R.
2 W., W.M.

By application No. 2745, the applicant herein, owner of the
lands above described, proposes·to change the place of use and
point of diversion therefrom, and without loss of priority to
irrigate a certain 0.6 acre in NE Sa and 16.0 acres in Lot S
(NW SW) of Sec. 19, T.39 S., R. 2 W., W.M., through the Gin
Lin Ditch from·a point of diversion located 1430 ft: N. and
1905 ft. W. from the E. a corner of Sec. 29, being within the
NI NE; of Sec. 29, T. 39 S., R. 2 W., NW.M.

(2) The certificate recorded at Page 24479, Vol. 17, State
Record of Water Right Certificates, in the names of First National
Bank of Ashland G Armin Richter, describes a right which includes
the use of not to exceed 0.21 cubic foot per second from Little
Applegate River for irrigation of 0.6 acre in NE SI; and 16.0
acres in Lot 3 (N; SW;) of Sec. 19, T. 39 S., R. 2 W., WW.M.,
with a date of priority of Nov. 12, 1929.

Water for the said right is diverted through the Gin Lin Ditch
as described above.

By application No. 2746, the applicant herein, owner of the lands
above described, proposes to change the place of use and point of
diversion thereform, and without loss of priority to irrigate a
certain 8.2 acres in NM; NEs and 8.4 acres in SE N'; of said
Sec. 19, through the Upper Phillips Ditch as described above.

All persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing will be
held at the county courthouse at Medford, Oregon on August 5, 1977,
at 9:30 a.m. All objections to the proposed change, if any there
are, will be heard at said time and place. Any and all objections
shall be prepared in writing, one copy to be served on Stuart V.
Hinson, P.O. Box 579, Jacksonville, Oregon 97530, and one copy
filed with the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310,
together with a $10 filing fee, at least 10 days prior to the date
set for hearing. IF NO OBJECTION IS FILED, THE APPLICATION MAY BE
APPROVED BY THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR WITHOUT A HEARING. Admin­
istrative rules pertaining to the filing of a protest will be
furnished by the Water Resources Department upon request.

Dated at Salem, Cregan, this 24th day of May, 1977.

James E. Sexson, Director

On July 22, 1977 a protest in the names of Everette J. Bostwick and

Jimmie F. Bostwick was filed in the office of the Water Resources Director through

their attorney, Robert D. Heffernan, against approval of the pending applications

numbered 2745 and 2746.

On July 26, 1977 a protest in the names of Glen F. Wegner and Helen A.
Wegner and Ralph Richards and June Richards was filed in the office of the Water

Resources Director through their attorney, Thomas C. Howser, against approval of

the pending applications.

Vo1. 34, P. 49



Both protests allege that the protestants would be adversely

affected by approval of the pending applications.

Pursuant to the Director's second Amended Notice of Hearing

dated April 14, 1980, the matter of pending transfer applications

numbered 2745 and 2746 and the protests against approval of the said

applications was brought to hearing in Medford, Oregon on June 27,

1980 before James W. Carver, Jr., an employee of the Water Resources

Department, authorized to preside at the hearing in behalf of the

later Resources Director.

At the beginning of the hearing, Robert 0. Heffernan, Jr.,

Attorney at Law, appeared in behalf of the protestants, Everett J.

and Jimmie F. Bostwick, and withdrew their protest against approval

of the pending applications.

Protestants Glen F. and Helen A. Wegner and Ralph and June

Richards were present at the hearing and were represented by Thomas

C. Howser, Attorney at Law, of the firm of Cottle, Howser and Hampton

of Ashland, Oregon. The applicant, Stuart V. Hinson, was present and

was represented by Larry C. Hammack, Attorney at Law, Medford, Oregon.

Also at the beginning of the hearing, David and Anita Willard

acting through their attorney, Thomas C. Howser, sought to become

parties to the matter through joining in the protest by the Wegners

and the Richards. Not having filed a timely protest pursuant to ORS

540.520(3) and not having filed a petition pursuant to OAR 137-03-005(2),.
David Willard and Anita Willard do not have party status in this matter.

The location of the lands from which the 1857 priority water

right is proposed to be severed by change in place of use, and the
,

portions thereof now owned by the protestants herein and by the

Willards are shown by Figure 1 herein. The effect of the proposed

transfers of water right would be to change the priority for use of

water on the lands now owned by the protestants and the Willards, and

others, from September l, 1857 to November 12, 1929.

The amendments to the original transfer applications numbered

2745 and 2746, including the use of superseding copies of the appli­

cations, did not result in more lands or different lands being involved

in the proposed changes in place of use and points of diversion.

Vo1. 34, P. SO
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RULING ON MOTION

On June 23, 1980, Thomas C. Howser, acting in behalf of his

clients: Glen F. Wegner, Helen A. Wegner, Ralph Richards, June

Richards, David Willard and Anita Willard submitted to the Director

a motion to dismiss the proceeding for approval of the pending appli­

cations as the same would affect the objectors.

The said motion is denied.

EVIDENTIARY RULINGS

Applicant offers as his exhibit B the original of transfer

application numbered 2746 that was filed in the office of the State

Engineer on December 18, 1972.

Applicant offers as his exhibit C the original of part "l"

of transfer application numbered 2745 that was filed in the office

of the State Engineer on December 18, 1972.

Applicant offers as his exhibit D the original of part "2"

of transfer application numbered 2745 that was filed in the office

of the State Engineer on December 18, 1972.

Applicant offers as his exhibit Ea packet containing originals

of superseding copies of transfer applications numbered 2745 and

2746, which copies were first received in the office of the State

Engineer on July 16, 1973, together with supporting maps, and a copy

of a letter dated April 12, 1973 from the office of the State

Engineer to John E. Ferris, Attorney at Law, Medford, Oregon.

Protestants object to admission of the said exhibits into

the record.

Testimony was received in regard to how the superseding copies

of transfer applications numbered 2745 and 2746 conform to or differ

from the original documents that were filed on December 18, 1972.
Therefore, protestants objections are overruled. Applicants' exhi­

bits B, C, D and E are received into the record of this proceeding.

FINDINGS

At the time water right transfer applications numbered 2745

and 2746 were filed in the office of the State Engineer, Stuart V.

Hinson, applicant, was the owner of record of all of the real property

that would be directly affected by the proposed changes in place of

use and points of diversion of waters of the Little Applegate River,

as described above.
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The portion of the subject real property now owned by Ralph

and June Richards was conveyed from Stuart V. Hinson to Edward M.

Lewis and Rachel Lewis by a warranty deed dated September 5, 1974

(Applicant's exhibit G). The said real property was conveyed from

Edward M. Lewis and Rachel Lewis to Ralph J. Richards and June L.

Richards by a warranty deed dated January 18, 1977 (Applicant's

exhibit L). Both deeds were silent as to water rights.

Mr. Lewis testified that when they purchased the subject

property from Mr. Hinson they understood that they would enjoy the

1857 priority water rights on certain lands served from the Lower

Phillips Ditch and 1929 priority water rights on certain lands

served. from the Upper Phillips Ditch, and that he conveyed this same

information to Mr. Richards prior to his sale of the property to the

Richards.

Mr. Richards testified that in addition to a conversation with

Mr. Lewis regarding water rights, prior to purchase of the subject

property he inquired of the watermaster, David Hendrix, who told him

what the water rights of record were for the property and informed
him that there was a ''transfer in the works'.

The portion of the subject real property now owned by David

and Anita Willard was conveyed from Stuart V. Hinson to Robert Start

by a special warranty deed dated May 5, 1977 (Applicant's exhibit I).

The said real property was conveyed from Robert Start to David A.

Willard and Anita C. Willard by a warranty deed dated November 9, .

1977 (Applicant's exhibit M). Both deeds were silent as to the

subject water rights.

Mr. Start testified that his understanding of the water rights

he would enjoy through the Upper and Lower Phillips Ditches was the

same as that testified to by Mr. Lewis. No evidence was adduced as

to whether there was any communication between Mr. Start and Mr.

and/or Mrs. Willard in regard to the subject water rights.

The portion of the subject real property now owned by Glen F.

and Helen A. Wegner was conveyed to them from Stuart V. Hinson by a

warranty deed dated September 7, 1976 (Applicant's exhibit H). The

said deed is silent as to the subject water rights.
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Mr. Wegner testified that he first contacted Mr. Hinson early

in the spring of the year of 1976 in regard to purchase of the sub­

ject land. He does not recall any discussion with Mr. Hinson regard­

ing the subject water rights or any changes to the water rights prior

to completion of the sale in the fall of 1976.

Mr. Wegner further testified that after having received certain

papers from "the title people", he read them and found no reference

to the water rights for the property and therefore went to the Water­

master, Mr. Hendrix, to ask him about the water rights. Mr. Wegner

stated that he received from Mr. Hendrix the water rights information

he asked for, but does not recall Mr. Hendrix having said anything

about a pending transfer application or changes to the water rights

for the property he was buying from Mr. Hinson.

Mr. Hinson testified that when the egners first came to him

and expressed an interest in purchasing the subject property he

explained to them that the land between the road and the Lower Phil­

lips Ditch would have an 1857 priority for water, and that the land

between the Lower Phillips Ditch and the Upper Phillips Ditch and

the land around their house would have a 1929 priority for water.

He does not recall whether he again discussed the subject water

rights with the egners during later negotiations for sale of the

property to them.

Mr. Hendrix testified that he recalls having talked with Mr.

and/or Mrs. Wegner several different times in regard to the subject

water rights; that he does not have a specific recollection of a

conversation with Mr. and/or Mrs. Wegner in regard to the subject

water rights prior to their purchase of the property from Mr. Hinson,

but that he has made a point of informing anyone who inquired about

the subject water rights that there was a proposed transfer of the

rights pending in the Salem office of the Water Resources Department.

The testimony of other witnesses indicates that Mr. Hinson did

make a practice of informing prospective purchasers in regard to the
,

water rights as they would exist upon completion of the changes pro-

posed by the pending applications, and that Mr. Hendrix did make a

practice of informing persons who inquired about the subject water

rights that transfer applications proposing changes to the rights

were pending.
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The said transfer applications numbered 2745 and 2746 have

been pending before the later Resources Director (or his predecessor,

the State Engineer) and have been a matter of public record since they

were filed on December 18, 1972.

The evidence adduced does not establish any intent on the part

of the applicant or any agreement between the applicant and anyone

purchasing a portion of the subject lands that the purchaser would

receive anything but a 1929 priority right for water for irrigation

of the portion of the subject lands between the Upper Phillips Ditch

and the Lower Phillips Ditch. It is noted, however; that any question

of misrepresentation of the water rights in connection with the sale

of the subject property would not be within the jurisdiction of the

Water Resources Director to determine, but within the court's jurisdiction.

The protestants argue that the applicant should not be allowed,

now, to carry out the proposed changes in points of diversion and place

of use that would effect a change in priority of the water right for

irrigation of portions of the subject property he sold to them and

to others after he filed the pending transfer applications numbered

2745 and 2746.

The protestants cite: Dry Gulch Co. v. Hutton et al., 170 Or

656; Broughton V. Stricklin, 146 Or 259; and Haney et al. v. Neace­

Stark Co. et al., 109 Or 93, and also refer to an opinion of the

Oregon Attorney General to Mr. Rhea Luper dated June 7, 1930.
Neither the cases cited nor the said opinion of the Attorney General

provides a basis for the position held by the protestants that the

pending transfer applications must be denied because of the period

of time they have been pending, or that they must be denied because

superseding copies were used in correcting defects in the original

copies of the applications.

The question before the Water Resources Director in this pro­

ceeding is set forth by ORS 540.530, which provides in part:

"If, after hearing or examination, the Water
Resources Director finds that the proposed
change can be effected without injury to
existing rights, he shall make an order
approving the transfer ... 11
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The evidence adduced fails to show that the water rights held

by the protestants through their purchase of portions of the subject

real property, which was owned by the applicant at the time he filed

the pending water right transfer applications numbered 2745 and 2746,

would be adversely affected by the changes in place of use and points

of diversion as proposed by the said applications. In fact, approval

of the said applications would be necessary for the protestants to

have appurtenant to their respective properties the water rights as

discussed at their times of purchase of the properties.

The Watermaster, David C. Hendrix, has filed a statement to

the effect that the proposed changes in place of use and points of

diversion may be made without injury to other existing water rights.

ULTIMATE FINDING OF FACT

The evidence adduced fails to show that any other water rights,

not directly involved in the proposed changes in place of use and

points of diversion, would be adversely affected by the proposed

changes. Therefore, approval of the subject water right transfer

applications would not result in injury to existing water rights.

CONCLUSION

No other objections having been filed and it appearing that

the proposed changes in place of use and point of diversion may be

made without injury to existing rights, the applications should be

approved.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested

changes in place of use and point of diversion as described herein,

without loss of priority, are approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at

the new points of diversion as authorized herein, together with that

diverted at the old points of diversion, shall not exceed the quantity

of water available at the old points of diversion under the aforesaid

water rights.
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It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be

carried out prior to the diverting of water at the new points of

diversion as herein confirmed:

That the diversion works shall include an in
line flow meter, a weir, or other suitable
devices for measuring the water to which the
applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device
be approved by the watermaster before the begin­
ning of construction work, and that the weir or
measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the changes in place of use and

points of diversion of water as authorized herein be completed,

and the water so transferred be applied to beneficial use on or

before October 1, 1982.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate heretofore issued

to A. S. Kleinhammer and recorded at page 38773, Volume 30, State

Record of Nater Right Certificates, and the certificate heretofore

issued to First National Bank of Ashland and Armin Richter and

recorded at page 24479, Volume 17, State Record of Water Right Cer­

j

tificates, are hereby canceled; and in lieu thereof new certificates

be issued to describe the balance of each of the aforesaid water

rights, not involved in this proceeding; and upon proof satisfactory

to the Water Resources Director of completion of the changes in

place of use and points of diversion as authorized herein, certifi­

cates of water right shall be issued to describe the rights involved

in this proceeding as modified under the provisions of this order.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 3rd day of November 1980.

James E. Sexson, Director

2<<
PY@Aris L. Wheeler, Deputy,

NOTICE: You are entitled to judicial review of this
order. Judicial review may be obtained by filing a
petition for review within 60 days from the service
of this order. Judicial review is pursuant to the
provisions of 0RS 183.482.
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•.
.

VICTOR ATIYEH
OOEewA

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

NClvern!.Jcr 2, 1982

StuF:-t V. !-lirir,on
pn lnv ,n
Jc':svi!!<, 0 97530

PHONE .H0-50c:c
or
I -00 0-~S '.?-7 :J l J
(anessvoe line)
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·v·,:·tcr ~;oht Trr,sfrr .?"!4'"> rnd '27' t; in lhf' c,n.ne(s) of Stuart V. : ➔lnson
frr "' ch~r-rl" in c-hPncw in plce nf use, point of c'ivcr!3ion end/or use
hP"f' t.0f1Jr~ "r."'cP r.f .. ,..,t ,-r, lhr> ti nf' fnr rnmplrtion "Xf'liN'r' nn
Ort o•·-rr l, I 0'} I.

If thr n1thorizr-d c,1"lngo ,,.,.,,s crn:1plct,~d \,lithin thl" time allowed, fill out
an rotvrn the r.nclC'sP.ci Notic~ of Complotir,n.

If t!1r ~'--innoc- \"fl!' nnt comp! ete.cl, but hPs baen prosecutPd witt1
rr,arionl"l~le c◄illqencr-, fill c,ut anrl return tho Ancloaeel AppliC'otion for
F.:xtf'.,nion of Time, tng0ther with th., $70 fllinq ff"c.

If vnu ~•n not respo'lrl 1•1ithln 60 dl"yn, 13 s11rvf'y will l>0 scherluled to
detPrtninP the actu:il use of nater.

SinC"!'f' lv,

U lr\LLi:: r::. ,1:=._:1-JSE F\'
Serrf't:,ry
Tranefsr Section

1_ 70no
2194
3327



VCTOR ATIYEH

"°"""""'

,
I

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97

November 2, 1982

Stuart V. Hinson
PO ox 579
Jacksonville, OR 97530

RECEIVED
NOV29 1982

wATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

REFERENCE: File T-2745 and T-2746

LCJ:wpc
2194A
33228

Secretar
Transfer Section

Under the terms of the order of the Water Resources Director approving
Water Right Transfer 2745 and 2746 in the name(s) of Stuart V. Hinson
for a change in change in place of use, point of diversion and/or use
heretofore made of water, the time for completion expired on
October l, l98').,

If the authorized change was completed within the time allowed, fill out
and return the enclosed Notice of Completion.

If the change was not completed, but has been prosecuted with
reasonable diligence, fill out and return the enclosed Application for
Extension of Time, together with the $20 filing fee.

If you do not respond within 60 days, a survey will be scheduled to
determine the actual use of water.

Sincerely,

.S



..
t

STATE OF OREGON
Water Resources Department

Salem, Oregon 97310

This will acknowledge the notice of beginning of con-
521

Under the provisions of the permit the time limit for

completion of construction and/or the purchase and installa­

tion required for the authorized use of water will expire

October 1, I13
rorm 690-IG-III

Ermittee is ready to make final proof
r the terms of the permit. Permittee is
guantlty and use as determined by the
ls Form C.
1 Water Resources Department until all
is permit at any time, has actually been

.:LlJ of the water has been apz;d.
Application No. . u.r1 .

BENEFICIAL USE 4-5!2-1holder of Permit No .

d the waters to a beneficial use in

········· , 19 .

struction under the terms of permit No.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of , 19 .

tS1nature ofApplicant Address

Form B

I. .

(690-9.77 Application No ~J..\JJ .
NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

............................................. , the holder of Permit No ~~2.1
to appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completed the construction of the works described

therein on the . . .. day of .. . . .. . , 19

Remarks:

mnent you should so sta te in order tht our records may not be unnecessarily encumbered

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of , 19 .

(Sirnature of Applicant» (Address)
FUI out. detach and mail to the Water Resources Dep:ulment, S:uem, OR 97310, ..-hen eonstructlon ..-ork Is compleled.

.... ··• .. .. •·••···
It the works have less capacity than described in the permit or you have definitely abandoned part of the proposed develop­



Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

November 29, 1982

Stuart V. Hinson
PO Box 579
Jacksonville, Oregon 97550

PHONE 578-3066 or
1-800-452-7813

REFERENCE: Files T-2745, T-2746

The orders approving Transfers 2745 and 2746 gave the completion
date of October 1, 1982. There has never been an extension of
time requested, nor one granted. The paper you attached is for
new Permit 45829, and has no bearing on the transfers.

If the water has not been used on the new land as authorized by
the transfer orders, you should request extensions of time. If
the water has been used on the new land from the new points of
diversion, please submit the completion notices.t~rely,
ca
LUCILLE(G. 'JENSEN
Secretary)
Transfer Section

lcj



%»...
­

VICTOR ATIYEH
GOVw

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

November 3, 1980

Mr. Larry C. Hammack
Attorney at Law
220 Laurel
Medford, Oregon 97501

Mr. Stuart V. Hinson
c/o Larry C. Hammack
Attorney at Law
220 Laurel
Medford, Oregon 97501

REFERENCE: File Nos. Tr. 2745 and 2746

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a certified copy of the order of the
Water Resources Director in the matter of water
right transfer applications Nos. 2745 and 2746
in the name of Stuart V. Hinson.

The date of service is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

James I. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JWC:eh

cc: David Hendrix, Watermaster

CERTIFIED MAIL, RRR
Separate mailings



2.
.

VICTOR ATIYEH
Ovw

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

November 3, 1980

Mr. Thomas C. Howser
Cottle, Howser and Hampton
Attorneys at Law
P.O. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

Mr. and Mrs. Glen F. Wegner
Mr. and Mrs. Ralph J. Richards
c/o Cottle, Howser and Hampton
Attorneys at Law
P. 0. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

REFERENCE: File Nos. Tr. 2745 and 2746

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Sirs and Mesdames:

Enclosed is a certified copy of the order of the
Water Resources Director in the matter of water
right transfer applications Nos. 2745 and 2746
in the name of Stuart V. Hinson.

The date of service is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

James W. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JWC: eh
cc: David Hendrix, Watermaster

CERTIFIED MAIL, RRR
Separate mailings



T. 27445
... f"' .. -..

77- . ,,.

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, StuartV.Hinson .
(Name of applicant)

of ······· .. · .. ·······:r."' O.!'...J~.Q~. .5.7.9.1 , .J.~q~.e9.P.Y..il.:l..~., ,
(Ma.illng t1ddressl (City)

State of Q;i;-:~g9.P: , ..9.7.5.3.0 , 699:::7.~J.cQ , do liereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number

.in.point.ofdiversionandchange.in.place.ofuse............
(In point of diversion; place or use: use here tofore made of the wntcr)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? No. A~ ~!! ..JP..~J..P.:P.:~~!'.~ .
(Ir not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? ..Y.es If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or No>

RogueRiverDecree,(Pae.O, Col.). number ot certificate38723.........

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? ......~.9..'!'........................... If so, give number
(Ye• or No)

of permit Number of certificate .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in a.nswering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of ·water is - .LittleApplegate..lU-.Y.~.:J".'.t11 .
y unided

• wt s we "6FHA£{ g8%" etemggr1,2857. ±:­
6. Te author»ea kg#graR,i.l}4Pf6nu 215.n.• aa 790.n.. ? NM.

(N. or s.) (E. orW.)

corer or.Sec.29/?% at ue .NE. NW.or section..29.1..39S.R.2W.W.ML.,
(No. N, or S.) (No, E.·or W.)

in the county of cl.~c.k.$..Qn.. The name of the ditch used isUpper.&Lower Phillips.Ditch...
NOTE: Answer question If the application Is for chonce ln point or <.llvcrsJon. •

7. The proposedpoint of diversion is located ..14.3.Q ft..JT. and l.9.0.5. .. ft...,... from the ..~ .
(N. or S.J (E, or W.)

corner of ~.9 being within ueN. NEof Section 2.9 T. 39S. R.2... W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W

in the county of J.fg~k.§.0.U The name of the ditch to be used is Gin..J.,in Ditc.h.- ..

Form 690-4-0 1-77

10611

SP•33064-0ll<I



A F F I D A V I T

STATE OF OREGON }
} ss

County of Jackson )

C IVE D
JUL 1 61973

TATE ENGINEER
SALEM OREGON

I, STUART V. HINSON, do hereby certify that I am the

owner of all of the properties listed on these two applications

for transfer of Water Rights. ...c
STUART V. HINSON

Subscribed and sworn to before me this !.?1~ay of July, 1973.

\

,y al
22 Z.'dz.

NOTkRY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Expires: .?/2'7'/27

I 7



. .
14. Reasons for the proposed changes are .to..irrigate.the.mostdesirablelands..

withthe nld.est p.r.io.ri.t:1- _ .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before. ...... October l, l978...........
16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before . ..October.l,1979.

Remarks - ..

THiS APPLICATION P:cEPARED BY:......~····0~~/=:~.~·~~·~:· .. ······ ..············· .
...... F4b~~.. IHFOf(M;i;-Y1·0N·flfRNiS-H-E~D ..B·Y ~..~··· _ .

THE APPLICANT, 2?............... · :.·~ . - ..

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, ~~~:t. .Y.~ ~:i..P.:~.9.P.: :., the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my band this J-;t_:,4 day of /II~ , 19.7..7.,

Subscribed and sworn to before me th.is . ..13."!!! day of ~ , 19.7_'1

[Notarial Seal] ···················~·~···~········--···········
NOTARYPUBLIC FOR OREGON

My commission expires./,3,/18o



VICTOR ATIYEH
O0ERO

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

June 24, 1980

Mr. Thomas C. Howser
Cottle, Howser & Cue
Attorneys at Law
607 Siskiyou Boulevard
P. 0. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

PHONE 378-3066

REFERENCE: Transfer applications Nos. 2745 and 2746

Dear Mr. Howser:

This will acknowledge receipt of you letter of June 20, 1980
transmitting a Motion to Dismiss and Amended Objections,
together with proof of service, in behalf of your clients,
Glen F. Wegner, Helen A. Wegner and Ralph Richards and dune
Richards and David Millard and Anita Willard.

0AR 690-01-030 provides: "At any time more than ten days prior to
hearing, the protestant may amend his protest or petition by
serving a copy of the amended protest or petition upon all parties.
Proof of service shall be attached to the original and filed with
the later Resources Director." The hearing is scheduled for
June 27, 1980. The amended protest was received on June 23, 1980.
Therefore, the amended protest is not timely.

Your motion to dismiss the proceedings will not be ruled on prior
to commencement of the hearing.

Sincerely,~

Sexson

JES:JC

cc: Mr. Larr C. Hammack
Mr. Robert D. Heffernan
Mr. David C. Hendrix, Watermaster



COTTLE, HOWSER & CUE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

607 SISKIYOU BOUL.EVARD POST OF"f' ICE BOX 627

RICHARD C. COTTLE
THOMAS C.HOWSER
RONALD K CUE

GREGORY A,PARKER
ASHLAND, OREGON 9752O

(503) 482-2621

Mr. James E. Sexson
Director
Water Resources Department
Mill Creek Office Park
555 13th Street, N.E.
Salem, OR 97310

June a, 1sCEiVED
JUiV2 3 7980

WATER RSOUn-· 'RCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Re: Hinson/Wegner/Richards
Our File No. 5551
Your File No. T-2745--T-2746

Dear Mr. Sexson:

Please find enclosed our Motion to Dismiss and our
Amended Objections in regard to the above entitled
matter.

Sincerely yours,

COTTLE, HOWSER & CUE

~.,..,_-
Thomas C. Howser

TCH: jw

Enclosures



K£tu" yEL
JU' 2 31980

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26
COTTLE, HOWSER

& CUE
«07 SISKIYOU oULEVRD

P.o,ox 627
ASHLAND. 0R 97520
(503) 482.2621

In the Matter of Application)
)

for Approval of Changes of )
)

Use and Diversion from the )
)

Little Applegate River )

AMENDED OBJECTIONS

AMENDED OBJECTIONS -1­

BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES BOARD OF THE STATE OF OREGON

COME NOW GLEN F. WEGNER and HELEN A. WEGNER and RALPH

RICHARDS and JUNE RICHARDS and DAVID WILLARD and ANITA WILLARD

and object to the proposed transfer of use and diversion under

the application by STUART V. HINSON with respect to the waters of

the Little Applegate River upon the following grounds:

1. Such propsed changes will have an adverse affect upon the

Objectors.

2. The Applicant transferred said property prior to publication

of any notices regarding said transfer, the water rights passed

to objectors as an appurtenance and petitioner has no standing

relative thereto.

3. The Application for Transfer is not timely filed with respect

to sales of property by the Applicant which are appurtenant to the

water rights nor timely prosecuted, consisting of laches.

4. Petitioner is equitably estopped from maintaining this positio

as objectors purchased without knowledge of the proposed change,

in reliance upon such water rights and Petitioner failed to advise'

them relative thereto when he knew or should have known that such

matter was a material factor to plaintiff's purchase and use of

said property.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

COTTLE. HOWSER
& CUE

607 SI5KI¥0U BOULEVARD
P. 0.Ox 627

ASHLAND. OR 97520
(503) 482-2621

5. Petitioner is es topped by deed in that the deed, to said

properties does not reserve or limit water rights which are

appurtenances thereto and said d.e.eds in fact make specific

reference in some instances to irrigation rights without limitatiol.

COTTLE, HOWSER & CUE

AMENDED OBJECTIONS -2­



1 BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES BOARD OF THE STATE OF OREGON

2 In the Matter of Application )
)

3 for Approval of Changes of )
)

4 Use and Diversion from the ) MOTION TO DISMISS
)

5 Little Applegate River )

The \'later Resources Director has no jurisdiction to determine2.

legal and equitable questions presented in this proceeding.

3. Petitioner's application has not been timely filed or prosecute

to the detriment of the objectors.

COTTLE

COME NO the objectors herein GLEN F. WEGNER and

HELEN A. WEGNER and RALPH RICHARDS and JUNE RICHARDS and DAVID

VILLARD and ANITA WILLARD and move to dismiss the proceedings

herein as the same affect the objectors upon the grounds and for

the reasons:

That the Petitioner has sold and transferred all of his right,

title and interest in and to the properties affected prior to the

first publication of notice and has no standing to maintain this

proceeding.

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26
COTTLE. HOWSER

& CUE
607 SISKIYOU BOULEVARD

r.o.+ox +a» MOTION TO DISMISS -1­
ASHLAND. 0R 97520
(503) 482-2621



1

2

3

4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served the foregoing

Amended Objections and Motion to Dismiss

5 on Larry C. Hammack and Robert Heffernan

6 attorney(s) for Petitioner onJune 20

7 1980 by mailing to said attorney(s) a correct copy thereof,

8 certified by me as such, contained in a sealed envelope, with

9 postage paid, addressed to said attorney(s) at his, her, or

10 their regular office address, to wit: Larry C. llamrnack, 220

11 Laurel Street, Medford, OR; Robert Heffernan, PO Box 1746
Medford, OR 97501.

12 and deposited in the post office at Ashland, Oregon on said

13 day. Between the place of mailing and the place so addressed,

14 there is a regular communication by U S lfail.

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26
COTTLE. HOWSER

6: CUE
607 $1sxrou oULtVA D

r.0.ox 627

ASHLAND 0P 97520
» ·2.262

DATED: June 20

COTTLE, !IOWSER & CUE
Attorneys at Law
607 Siskiyou Boulevard
P O Box 627
Ashland, OR 97520
Telephone: (503) 482-2621

-l- Certificate of Service

i.."±ce.
of attorneys for Objectors



APPLICANT:

Rep. by:

PROTESTANTS:

Rep. by:

PROTESTANTS:

Rep. by:

Stuart V. Hinson

LARRY C. HAMMACK (Ph. 779-2133)
Attorney at Law
220 Laurel
Medford, OR 97501

Mr. & Mrs. Glen F. Wegner and
Mr. & Mrs. Ralph J. Richards

THOMAS C. HOWSER . (Ph. 482-2621)
Cottle, Howser & Hampton
Attorneys at Law
607 Siskiyou Blvd.
P. 0. Box 627
Ashland, OR 97520

Everette 0. & Jimmie F. Bostwick

ROBERT D. HEFFERNAN (Ph. 779-4075)
Heffernan & Fowler
Attorneys at Lav
705 West Tenth Street
P. 0. Box 1746
Medford, OR 97501



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

JACKSON COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATIONS )
OF STUART V. HINSON FOR APPROVAL OF)
CHANGES IN PLACE OF USE & POINT OF )
DIVERSION OF WATER FROM LITTLE )
APPLEGATE RIVER )

NOTICE OF
POSTPONEMENT
OF HEARING

TO: Stuart V. Hinson
c/o Larry C. Hammack
Haviland, deSchweinitz,

Stark and Hammack
221 West Main Street
Medford, Oregon 97501

Everett J. G Jimmie F. Bostwick
*c/o Robert D. Heffernan, Jr.
Heffernan & Fowler
P.O. Box 1746
Medford, Oregon 97501

Glen F. Helen A. Wegner
and Ralph G June Richards

c/o Thomas C. Howser
Cottle, Howser Hampton
P.O. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

David C. Hendrix
latermaster, District 13
Jackson County Courthouse
Medford, Oregon 97501

Notice is given hereby that the concurrent hearings in the matters of
water right transfer applications Nos. 2745 and 2746, in the name of Stuart V.
Hinson, for approval of changes in place of use and point of diversion of water
under rights described by the certificates recorded at page 24479, Volume 17 and
page 38773, Volume 30, State Record of Water Right Certificates, as set forth in
the notice published in the Medford Mail Tribune newspaper in the issues of June
10, 17 and 24, 1977, and protests in the names of Everette J. Bostwick and Jimmie
F. Bostwick, and in the names of Glen F. Wegner, Helen A. Wegner, Ralph Richards
and June Richards against approval of said applications, scheduled to be held
before the Water Resources Director in Medford, Oregon on Tuesday, April 8, 1980,
ARE POSTPONED TO A NEW DATE TO BE DETERMINED.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 7th day of March, 1980.

Sexson
Director ss­

CERTIFIED MAIL, RRR



TO:

FROM:

Date:

M E M O R A N D U M----------

Transfer Files Nos. 2745, 2746, Hinson

James W. Carver, Jr.~.

June 12, 1980

Carver responded to Mr. Heffernan's letter of June 11, 1980, by
telephone on this date.

Mr. Heffernan was advised that Mr. Hinson's original applications
and maps, filed on December 18, 1972, were returned to Mr. Hinson's
then attorney, John E. Ferris, for correction and additional infor­
mation, by our letter of April 12, 1973.

The record shows that the applications (or superseding copies of the
said original applications) were received from Mr. Ferris on July 16,
1973. The returned applications were held in this office, without
action, until they were returned to Mr. Ferris for additional correc­
tions and additional information, by our letter of January 28, 1977.

The record further shows that on May 16, 1977, we received a letter
from David Hendrix, Watermaster, transmitting superseding copies of
applications Nos. 2745 and 2746. It appears that the original appli­
cations were retained by the applicant or his attorney.

During the course of the aforesaid telephone conversation, Carver
advised Mr. Heffernan that the second paragraph of Carver's letter of
August 22, 1979, to Mr. Hammack, Mr. Heffernan and Mr. Howser, was the
result of an informal discussion with the Water Resources Department's
assigned Assistant Attorney General.

Since it appears that there may be questions as to the effect of change
of ownership of real property upon a pending application, which may
result in an appeal to the Oregon Court of Appeals, Carver stated that
he would bring to the hearing copies of the entire correspondence file
on pending transfer applications Nos. 2745 and 2746 so that they can
be made a part of the record by official notice.

1cj



M E M O R A N D U M---------

TO: Transfer Files Nos. 2745 & 2746, Hinson

FROM: 0ames W. Carver, Jr. <),Y.{!,
Date: June 20, 1980

Mr. Larry C. Hammack, Attorney at Law, representing Stuart Hinson,
telephoned this date to request certified copies of the water right
transfer applications filed by Mr. Hinson, with reference to files
Nos. 2745 and 2746.

Carver informed Mr. Hammack that only the current, amended copies
of the subject applications are on file; that the originally
submitted applications were, apparently, retained by Mr. Hinson
or his former attorney, Mr. Ferris.

Mr. Hammack then asked whether the files showed the date of receipt,
return for corrections, and resubmittal of the original and/or
amending copies of the applications. Carver advised Mr. Hammack
that the correspondence in the files does establish such dates
and that copies of the current amending copies of the subject
applications and copies of the correspondence have been prepared
and will be at the hearing on June 27, 1980.

Carver also informed Mr. Hammack of a similar telephone conversation
with Mr. Heffernan in regard to the same matter, on June 12, 1980.



ROBERT D. HEFFERNAN,JR.
WILLIAM H. FOWLER

FRANK R.ALLEY, III

HEFFERNAN & FOWLER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

705 wEsT TENTH STREET

P, O. BOX 1746

MEDFORD, OREGON 97501

June ll, 1980

./

AREA CODE 503
TELEPHONE 779-4075

Mr. James Carver, Jr.
Engineer
Water Resources Department
555 13th Street N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re. Stewart V. Hinson (Bostwick)
Your File No.s T-2745 and 2746

Dear Mr. Carver:

In regard to the hearings which have been set in Medford
on June 27, 1980 in connection with these applications, would
you please furnish us with copies of Mr. Hinson's original
applications and any amendments thereto. I presume the appli­
cations bear a stamp indicating the date on which they were
filed. However, if there is a separate record of the filing
dates, will you also please furnish us with this information.

'Any charges for copies shall be promptly paid and if you
should have any questions, would you please call me.

Thank you for your assistance.

ROBERT D. HEFFERNAN, JR.

RDH/p



r

COTTLE, HOWSER & CUE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

607 SISKIYOU BOULEVARD POST OF"F"ICE Ox 627

RIC11ARD C,COTTLE
THOMAS C.HOWSER
RONALD K, CUE

GREGORY A.PARKER

..,

ASHLAND, OREGON 97520

(so3) 4a-26z

April 9, 1980

Mr. James E. Sexson
Director
Water Resources Department
Mill Creek Office Park
555 13th Street NE
Salem 0R 97310

4 0)

WAZ, R..SOURCES DEP
SLTA. OREGON

Re: Hinson/lagner/Richards
Our file: 5551
Your files: T-2745,T-2746

Dear Mr. Sexson:

Purusant to your letter of February 7th, Mr. Hammack, Mr.
Heffernan and myself have agreed to hold June 27, 1980 clear
on our calendars. If it is possible, we would appreciate
having the hearing in the Hinson matter reset on that day.

Please notify our office, if this can conveniently be arranged.

Sincerely yours,

TCH/bf
cc: Robert Heffernan

Larry Hammack

~ HOWSER &

le
Thomas C. !-Iowser

CUE



a

BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

JACKSON COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATIONS )
OF STUART V. HINSON FOR APPROVAL OF)
CHANGES IN PLACE OF USE & POINT OF)
DIVERSION OF WATER FROM LITTLE )
APPLEGATE RIVER )

NOTICE OF
POSTPONEMENT
OF HEARING

TO: Stuart V. Hinson
c/o Larry C. Hammack
Haviland, deSchweinitz,

Stark and Hammack
221 West Main Street
Medford, Oregon 97501

Everett J. & Jimmie F. Bostwick
c/o Robert D. Heffernan, Jr.
Heffernan G Fowler
P.O. Box 1746
Medford, Oregon 97501

Glen F. & Helen A. Wegner
and Ralph & June Richards

c/o Thomas C. Howser
Cottle, Howser G Hampton
P.O. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

David C. Hendrix
atermaster, District 13
Jackson County Courthouse
Medford, Oregon 97501

Notice is given hereby that the concurrent hearings in the matters of
water right transfer applications Nos. 2745 and 2746, in the name of Stuart V.
Hinson, for approval of changes in place of use and point of diversion of water
under rights described by the certificates recorded at page 24479, Volume 17 and
page 38773, Volume 30, State Record of ater Right Certificates,· as set forth in
the notice published in the Medford Mail Tribune newspaper in the issues of June
10, 17 and 24, 1977, and protests in the names of Everette J. Bostwick and Jimmie
F. Bostwick, and in the names of Glen F. Wegner, Helen A. Wegner, Ralph Richards
and June Richards against approval of said applications, scheduled to be held
before the Water Resources Director in Medford, Oregon on Tuesday, April 8, 1980,
ARE POSTPONED TO I\ NEW DATE TO BE DETERMINED.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 7th day of March, 1980.

Director·

CERTIFIED MAIL, RRR
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Water Resources Department
Mill CIIEE)( OFFIC£ PARX
L» 1:W. IITllaT NJ!.
~0111:0011 rmo

CERTIFIED MAil
RETUR!i RECEIPT REQliESiw

No. 56288

Stuart V. Hinson
c/o Larry C. Hammack
Haviland, deScheinitz, Stark G li11J11mack
221 il'est Main Street
Medford, Oregon 97501

____ ,._ --- -

lei - ... , o Zs' ;­Water Resources Department ii .,v--: af
.IIIU.Cllfl!X OFflCEPAAK . . --, I . t ,, $I ,.S13 STREET NE. .., +9r '· "\ ....,, ..
SALEM, OMOOII 17310 a7.. J

• CERTIFIED MAIL -1
RH RECEIPT R~QtJESTED

56289 I
Glen F. Helen A. Wegner

and Ralph & June Richards
c/o Thomas C. Howser
Cottle, Howser & Hampton
P.O. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARX
$55 1l th 5TAl!UN.E.
SAi.Eii, O1\EQON 17310
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I CERTlFl.:.D :,;.~"
r.•yr~·, -,·,· (cf r.•r• ·I ,L ;1.,, l\t.. • •• , •••

! No.... 56290

Everett J. 6 Jimmie F. Bostwick
c/o Robert D. Heffernan, Jr.
Heffernan 6 Fowler
P.O. Box 1746
Medford, Oregon 97501
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VICTOR ATIYEH
GOVE»t

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

February 7, 1980

Thomas C. Howser
Cottle, Howser G Cue
P.O. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

RE: Files Nos. T-2745, T-2746
Your File No. 5551

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Mr. Howser:

The resetting of the date for hearing in the Hinson
matter has been delayed pending your confirmation of the
tentative date of May 29, 1980, or such other date as you
work out with counsel as discussed between you and Mr. Carver
by telephone following receipt of your letter of December 19,
1979.

It was Mr. Carver's understanding that you intended
to contact Mr. Hammack and Mr. Heffernan to arrange a suit­
able date. If this was a misunderstanding on our part, please
accept my apology.

In any event, the hearing will not be held on April 8
as another matter has been set for that date.

Sincerelr: . I-'__..,"-"

Sexson
Director

JES/JWC:1cj



CoTTLE, HowsER, HAMPTON & CUE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

6o7 ss rrou BOULEVARD POST OFFICE BOX 627

ASHLAND, OREGON 97520

(so3) 482-26z

January 51, 1980

RICHARD C.COTTLE
THOMAS C.HOWSER
W.H.HAMPTON III
RONALD K.CUE

James E. Sexson, Director
Water Resources Department
555 13th St., N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Hinson transfer applications
Our File No. 5551
Your File No. T-2745 and T-2746

Dear Mr. Sexson:

I note in reviewing my file that I have not received
any definite reset on the hearing in connection with the
above matter. I received a phone call from your office
and from Dave Hendrix about having it reset, but so far,
I have been unable to determine whether it in fact has been
reset. Could you please let me know where this stands so
that I can plan accordingly? I still have the case set
on April 8, 1980 that I referred to in my letter of December
19, 1979, and it looks as though it will be tried.

Sincerely yours,

COTTLE, HOWSER & CUE

i.
Thomas C. Howser

TCH: fp
cc: Bob Heffernan

Larry Hammack
Dave Hendrix



...

COTTLE, HOWSER & CUE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

607 SISKIYOU BOULEVARD POST OFFICE OX 627

RICHARD C.COTTLE
THOMAS C.HOWSER
RONALO K.CUE

ASHLAND, OREGON 97520

(so3) 4s2-as2

December 19, 1979

James E. Sexson, Director
Water Resources Department
555 13th St NE
Salem, OR 97310

Re: Hinson transfer applications
Our File No. 5551
Your File No. T-2745 and T-2746

Dear Mr. Sexson:

RECEIVED
0E02 11979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, ORZGCN

COTTLE; HOWSER G

1
Thomas C. Howser

TCH: ch

cc: Bob Heffernan
cc: Larry Hammack
cc: Glen F. and Helen A. Wegner
cc: Ralph and June Richards
cc: Mr. Dave Willard
cc: Mr. Dave Hendrix

CUE

I have received your letter setting the hearing in the above
matter at 9:30 a.m., April 8, 1980, I presently have set on
that date the case of Thomas J. Parker and Associates v Kathy
Wolfe, a 1977 case which has been continued a number of times
for various reasons. I can't guarantee that the case will go
to trial then, but if it does it will be impossible for me to
attend the hearing set on that date. Unfortunately, no one
else in my office is familiar with the file and it would be a
real disadvantage to my clients to have to break in another
lawyer in my office or elsewhere.

Would you treat this letter as a request to reset the hearing?
I currently have trials on April and 4, April 8-10, April 16,
and must be out of town to a Board of Governors' meeting from
April 24-27. In May, I have trials on May 1 and 2, 6 and 7,
15 and 28.

If perhaps some convenient and available date was agreed upon
that would not conflict with those times, we could have another
setting.

Sincerely yours,
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

JACKSON COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATIONS)
OF STUART V. HINSON FOR APPROVAL )
OF CHANGES IN PLACE OF USE & POINT)
OF DIVERSION OF WATER FROM LITTLE )
APPLEGATE RIVER )

FIRST AMENDED
NOTICE OF
HEARING

TO: Stuart V. Hinson
c/o Larry C. Hammack
Haviland, deSchweinitz,

Stark and Hammack
221 West Main Street
Medford, Oregon 97501

Everett J. &G Jimmie F. Bostwick
*c/o Robert D. Heffernan, Jr.
Heffernan G Fowler
P.O. Box 1746
Medford, Oregon 97501

Glen F. Helen A. legner
and Ralph & June Richards

c/o Thomas C. Howser
Cottle, Howser G Hampton
P.O. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

David C. Hendrix
Watermaster, District 13
Jackson County Courthouse
Medford, Oregon 97501

Notice is given hereby that concurrent hearings in the matters of
water right transfer applications Nos. 2745 and 2746, in the name of Stuart V.
Hinson, for approval of changes in place of use and point of diversion of water
under rights described by the certificates recorded at page 24479, Volume 17 and
page 38773, Volume 30, State Record of Water Right Certificates, as set forth in
the notice published in the Medford Mail Tribune newspaper in the issues of June
10, 17 and 24, 1977, and protests in the names of Everett J. Bostwick and Jimmie
F. Bostwick, and in the names of Glen F. Wegner, Helen A. Wegner, Ralph Richards
and June Richards against approval of said applications, have been rescheduled
to be held before the Water Resources Director in the Auditorium of the Jackson
County Courthouse in Medford, Oregon, commencing at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, April
8, 1980.

All interested parties should appear at the above named time and place
to submit evidence for or against approval of the above described applications.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 6th day of

*CERTIFIED MAIL, RRR

December~

James E. Sexson
Director o-
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378-3066

November 2, 1979

LARRY C HAMMACK
DESCHIEINITZ & HAMMACK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
221 WEST MAIN STREET
MEDFORD 0R 97501

THOMAS C HOWSER
COTTLE HOWSER & CUE
ATTORNEYS AT LA
607 SISKIYOU BOULEVARD
PO BOX 627
ASHLAND OR 97520

RE: Files No. T-2745 and T. 2746

ROBERT D HEFFERNAN
HEFFERNAN & FOWLER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
705 \VEST TENTH STREET
PO BOX 1746
MEDFORD OR 97501

Gentlemen:

We have Mr. Howser's letter of October 15th, Mr. Hammack's
letter of October 18th, and Mr. Heffernan's letter of October 25th,
all in regard to pending water right transfer applications No. 2745
and No. 2746, in the name of Stuart V. Hinson, and protests against
approval of the applications.

If the three of you will agree on a date for hearing on
the matters, at Medford, we will try to accomodate that date. All
other considerations being equal, it would be more convenient for
us if the hearing were on a Wednesday or Thursday. Our hearing
calendar is pretty well filled up through February.

Sincerely,

James W. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JWC: j fv
cc: Del Sparks, latermaster, District 17



. DESCHWEINITZ. & HAMMACK

ALLAN e. ocSCHWEINITZ

LARRY C. HAMMACK

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

221 WEST MAIN STREET

MEDFORD, OREGON 97501

October 30, 1979

AREA CODE SO3

TELEPHONE

779-2133

EC!VD
0- 11979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Mr. James • Carver, Jr.
Water Resources Department
555 13th Street N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

'Re: Hinson transfer applications
T-2745 and 7-2746

Dear Mr. Carver:

I have not been able to get a hold of Tom Howser but, pursuant
to our last conversation, as far as I am concerned, you can set
this matter for any time during March or April other than a
Monday or a Friday. I believe that you indicated that those
dates would not be preferable to you and that being the case,
let's set it for Tuesday through Thursday and I am sure, with
this much advance notice there won't be a problem.

Very truly yours,

LCH/br

deSCHWEINITZ &

•
r C. . a

CK



ROBERT D.HEFFERNAN,JR.
WILLIAM H. FOWLER

FRANK R.ALLEY, III

HEFFERNAN & FOWLER
rroEYs Ar Aw WATER RESOURCES DEPT, co so3

7os wEsrrrsrEr SALEM, OREGON cow 779-407s
P. O. BOX 1746

MEDFORD, OREGON 97501

October 25, 1979

00T2 91979

Mr. James W. Carver, Jr.
Water Resources Department
555 13th Street N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Hinson transfer applications
T-2745 and T-2746

Dear Mr. Carver:

We have reviewed Mr. Thomas C. Howser's letter to
you of October 15, 1979, and generally concur with his state­
ments.

At the time of a hearing in this matter, Mr. Bostwick
shall present evidence that he purchased his property from Mr.
Hinson as irrigated land and since such time has made a bene­
ficial use of the attendant water rights. This "use" has included
the rental of the irrigated pasture to Mr. Hinson for grazing
purposes.

After conferring with Mr. Howser we anticipate that
it shall be appropriate to file an amended or supplemental
protest.

"#et.##
ROBERT D. HEFFERNAN, JR.t

RDH:cah

cc: Larry Hammack
Thomas Howser



DESCHWEINITZ.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

RECEIVED
OCT 191979

WATER ltE.SOURCES DEPT
& HAM MACK SALEM, OREGON

AREA CODE 5O3

ALLAN B. 6SCHWEINITZ

LARRY C. HAMMACK

221 WEST MAIN STREET

MEDFORD, OREGON 97501

October 18, 1979

TELEPHONE

779-2133

Mr. James W. Carver, Jr.
Water Resources Department
555 13th St. N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Hinson transfer application #T-2745 and T-2746

Dear Mr. Carver:

I am in receipt of a letter of October 15, 1979, from Tom
Howser.

On behalf of Mr. Hinson, I would appreciate it if you would
set a time so we can have this matter heard and decided.

In response to the last paragraph on page one of Mr. Bowser's
letter, please be advised that this matter has been pending
and has been filed in a timely manner. I know of no legal
doctrines which apply which would prevent this matter from
proceeding.

In further reply to Mr. Howser's letter, the information my
file reveals that at the time of any sales of property by
Mr. Hinson, the water rights were clearly set forth on the
agreements and the parties purchasing the property were ad­
vised prior to their purchase, that the water rights to their
property were in fact, those rights which Mr. Hinson is now
attempting to obtain the transfers. In the event any of these
parties subsequently sold, it would appear to me that it would
be encumbant upon them to advise their prospective purchasers.
Their failure to do so would not involve Mr. Hinson or affect
his rights.

Very truly yours,

ulnae_
Larr'(_j. Hammack ~

LCH/br



COTTLE,HowsER & CUE

RECEIVED
00T131979

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

607 SlSKtYOU SOUI.E:VARO

WATER RESOURCES DER?Z.e.core
+r;; OR.CC ro«As c.Howse

POST OFFICE BOX G?-.'«t RONALD K.CUE

ASHLAND, OREGON 97520

(so3) 4s2-2ea

October 15, 1979

Mr. James I. Carver, Jr.
Water Resources Department
555 13th St NE
Salem, OR 97310

Re: Hinson transfer applications #T-2745 and T-2746
Our File No. 5551

Dear Mr. Carver:

I am in receipt of a copy of your letter of September 19,
1979 as well as your prior letter of August 22, 1979. I must
say that I disagree with your position that changes in ownership
since the initial filing of the application are not relevant to
the issue. They seem to me to be highly relevant for the reason
that part of the property which Mr. Hinson desired to transfer
rights to and from are no longer owned by him and the owners of
those properties, to whom the rights passed at the time the sale
was made, would have to be joined as parties if that proceeding
is to take place and their consent would have to be obtained.
Unless Mr. Hinson made a full disclosure at the time of the sales
that there would be changes, it appears to me there would be a
substantial question as to the extent to which the Water Resources
Department can, in effect, change the contractual relationship
of these various parties.

I believe you've also received a letter from Mr. Wegner
dated September 17, 1979, to which your letter of September l9,
1979 was a response. I am representing, in addition to Mr.
Richards and Mr. Wegner, a Mr. David Willard who had not previously
submitted a protest.

I wonder if there isn't some serious problem with this pro­
ceeding due to the serious delay of time which has been occasioned

continued .........•.



Mr. Carver
Water Resources Department
October 15, 1979
Page two (2)

solely by Mr. Hinson's inaction. If the equitable doctrine of
laches does not apply it appears to me that the statute of
limitations relative to transactions relating to contracts
would apply, and since that is a 6-year statute, the proceeding
could not go ahead.

We will be filing an amended protest in the near future
raising some of these other issues and identifying all of the
parties.

Sincerely yours,

COTTLE, HOWSER G

1 ­
Thomas C. Howser

TCH:ch

cc: Mr. Larry C. Hammack
Mr. Robert D. Heffernan
Mr. David C. Hendrix
Mr. Glen F. Wegner
Mr. Ralph Richards
Mr. Dave Willard

COTTLE. HOWSER. HAMPTON & CUE
6O7 SISKIYOU BOULEVARD

r. O. Box 627

ASHLAND. OREGON 97520

CUE



$%tz.... Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

September 19, 1979

Glen F. Wegner
4O25 Little Applegate Road
Jacksonville, Oregon 9753O

RE: Files Nos. T-2745, T-2746

PHONE 378-3O66

Dear Mr. Wegner:

We have your letter of September 17, 1979, in behalf of yourself
and others, in regard to water right transfer applications Nos. 2745 and
2746, in the name of Stuart V. Hinson.

Our records show that Mr. and Mrs. Glen F. Wegner and Mrs. and
Mrs. Ralph J. Richards are parties to a protest filed through Thomas C.
Howser of the firm of Cottle, Howser and Hampton, Attorneys at Law,
against approval of the subject applications.

The records also show that Everette J. and Jimmie F. Bostwick
are parties to a protest filed through Robert D. Heffernan of the firm
of Heffernan and Fowler, Attorneys at Law, against approval of the
subject applications.

Enclosed is a copy of our letter of August 22, 1979, to the
above named attorneys and also to Larry C. Hammack of the firm of Haviland,
deSchweinitz, Stark and Hammack, Attorneys at Law, attorney for the
applicant, Stuart Hinson, in regard to the subject applications and the
protests against them.

You may wish to discuss the matter with your attorney, as to
the courses of action open to you.

Sincerely,

James I. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JC:1cj
cc: Larry C. Hammack, Attorney

Robert D. Heffernan, Attorney
Thomas C. Howser, Attorney
David C. Hendrix, Watermaster
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025 Little Applegate Road
Jacksonville, Oregon 97530
September 17, 1979

Mr. James E. Sexson, Director
State Water Resource Department
Mill Creek Office Park
555 13th Street, N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97320

RECEIVED
SEP 181979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Re: Wegner, Richards, Willard, Bostwick,
and Huffman. File# 5551

Dear Mr. Sexson:

It has been brought to our attention that the water transfer
application by Stuart V. Hinson, Nos. 27l45 and 2746, is being
considered by your department.

The following people who have purchased land from Mr. Hinson
would be adversely affected by the transfer and object to any
transfer of water rights: Everett Bostwick, David Willard,
Merle Huffman, Ralph Richards, and Glen Wegner.

Those property owners listed above constitute the only people
affected, and would be seriously affected by the proposed
transfer. All have beef cattle using the irripated pastures.

As lepal owners of the water rihts on our properties, we
cannot understand how these rights could be taken from us
without our consent.

If there are documents being filed we would appreciate copies,
and if there is a hearing scheduled, we would want to be
notified.

Please send correspondence to the following:

Mr. Everett Bostwick
659 Stage Road South, Medford, Oregon 97501

Mr. David Willard
055 Little Applegate Road, Jacksonville, Oreeon 97530

Mr. Ralph Richards
4025 Little Applegate Road, Jacksonville, Oregon 97530

Mr. Merle Huffman
4015 Little Applegate Road, Jacksonville, Oreon 97530

Mr. Glen Wegner
l025 Little Aplegate Road, Jacksonville, Oreon·97530

225p9.%
Glen F. Wegner /



#@.
.

ROBERT W. STRAUB

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON97310 PHONE 378-3066

August 22, 1979

Larry C. Hammack
Haviland, deSchweinitz, Stark & Hammack
221 West Main Street
Medford, Oregon 97501

Robert D. Heffernan
Heffernan & Fowler
P.O. Box 1746
Medford, Oregon 97501

Thomas C. Howser
Cottle, Howser Hampton
P.O. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

RE: Stuart Hinson Transfer Applications Nos. 2745, 2746

Gentlemen:

e have Mr. Hammack's letter of August 17, 1979, in reference to water
right transfer applications Nos. 2745 and 2746 in the name of Stuart llinson and
the protest by !hr. and Mrs. Glen F. Bagner and Mr. and Mrs. Ralph J. Richards
and the protest by Mr. and Mrs. Everette J. Bostwick, requesting that the matter
be set for hearing before the Water Resources Director. If you gentlemen will
agree to a date sometime after the first of October, 1979, we will attempt to
accommodctte that date and make the necessary arrangements for a hearing in the
Jackson County Courthouse in Medford, to take testimony on the question of
injury to other water rights that would result from the proposed changes in
place of use and point of diversion of water from Little Applegate River.

After having had opportunity to carefully review the fi 1es, I believe
the following comment should be noted: It is doubtful that the Water Resources
Director could deny the applications on the basis of portions of the lands to
which the subject water rights are appurtenant having changed ownership sub­
sequent to the applications havin been filed as public records. In view of
this, it may be that part of the issues could be resolved by stipulation.

Sincerely,

James • Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JC:1cj
cc: David C. Hendrix, Watennaster



PAUL W. HAVILAND

ALLAN 8. osSCHWEINITZ

RICHARD A. STARK

LARRY C, HAMMACK

: .

HAVILAND, DESCHWEINITZ. STARK & HAMMACK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

221 WEST MAIN STREET

MEDFORD, OREGON 97SO1

August 17, 1979

I? • pg=±ill?}
+201979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

AREA CODE 503
TELEPHONE 779·231

Mr. James W. Carver, Jr.
Water Resources Department
Mill Creek Office Park
555 13th Street N. E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Transfers 2745 and 2746

Dear Mr. Carver:

Will you please schedule a hearing within 60 days
or as soon thereafter as is possible, concerning these
transfers which have been applied for by my client, Stuart
Hinson.

The matter is apparently not going to be resolved with­
out a hearing.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

& HAMMACK

LCH/br

cc: D. Hendericks
Medford Water Master



PAUL W. HAVILAND

ALLAN E. «SCHWEIN1TZ

RICHARD A. STARK

LARRY C. HAMMACK

...

HAVILAND. DESCHWEINITZ. STARK & HAMMACK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

22I WEST MAIN STREET

MEOFORO, G>REGON 97501

March 28, 1979

AREA CODE 503

TELEPHONE 779·2311

Mr. James W. Carver, Jr.
Water Resources Department
Mill Creek Office Park
555 13th Street N.E.
Salem, OR 97310

Re: Stuart Hinson

Dear Mr. Carver:

RECEIVED
MAR2 9 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

As you recall, I wrote to you on February 2, 1979
concerning transfers2745 and 2746 for Stuart Hinson. At
that time, you called me back and referred me to attorney
Tom Howser who is representing the parties opposing the
transfer.

Please be advised that I will meet with Mr. Howser
shortly and if we cannot resolve the matter, I will write
you informally and ask that a hearing be scheduled.

If this does not meet with your approval, please
advise immediately.

Very truly yours,

HAVILAND, deSCHWEINITZ, STARK & HAMMACK

$$1£
LCH:gk
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378-3066

T-2745, T-2746

7 September 1977

Thomas C. Howser

97520

We have your letter of September 2, 1977 in behalf of
your clients, Mr. and Mrs. Ralph J. Richards and Mr. and Mrs.
Glen F. Wegner, regarding transfer applications Nos. 2745 and
2746, in the name of Stuart V. Hinson.

It would be necessary to dispose of the protests
·prior to any action on the applications.



25go
2a55'·

COTTLE, HOWSER & HAMPTON

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

60? SISKIYOU BOULEVARD POST OFFICE sOx 627

RICHARD C.COTTLE
THOMAS C.HOWSER
w. H. HAMPTON m

RONALD K.CUEASHLAN0, OREGON 97520

(so3) 4s2-2s2

September 2, 1977

James • Carver, Jr.
Engineer
State Water Resources Dept.
Mill Creek Office Park
555 13th Street, N.E.
Salem, 0R 97310

- ·1G7
WATER RESOURCES DET

RE: Wegner and Richards
Water rights
Our File 5551

Dear Mr. Carver:

Mr. and Mrs. Ralph J. Richards and Mr. and Mrs. Glen F.
Wegner have requested that their position as objectors
be clearly noted in the file in the above matter, and
that in the event that the application is revived, or
that a new application is filed that they actually be
notified. The process of publication in the newspaper
may be within the statutory requirements, but it does
not give much likelihood of giving actual notice to
people who are involved. Therefore, they request that
they be actually indicated as desiring copies of all doc­
uments that may be filed in the future.

Sincerely yours,

COTTLE, HOWSER & HAMPTON

@eh»-...
Thomas C. Howser

TCI/sc
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Richards

Mr. and t-lrs. Wegner
Mr. Robert Heffernan, Jr.
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378-3066

10 August 1977

Stuart V. Hinson
Route 2, Box 25
Jacksonville, Oregon 97530

Sincerely,

James W. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

•#

..
•

Dear Mr. Hinson:

Enclosed is our check No. 1425 in the amount of $34.34
refunding excess payuent of fees.
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378-3066

10 August 1977

Mail Tribune Comapny
P.O. Box 1108
Medford, Oregon 97501

,.

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is our check No., 1426 i_n the amount of $46.66
in payment of your statement of June 24, 1977.

Please recaipt the enclosed statement and return it to
this office.

Sincerelv,

·; • '!.,.
• l·, ~ ~

·'±

James W. Carver, Jr.
.,...,• Engineer
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JOHN E.FERR IS

,.

JOHN E.FERRIS. PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEY AT LAW

The Mall, Suite 10, 1005 East Main
Medford, Oregon 97501

(503) 772·611 S

August 3, 1977
51977

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
,.. • I f.. ,-._r_ , OREGON

Water Resources Department
Mill Creek Office Park
555 13th St. N.E.
Salem, OR 97310

Attention: Jim Carver

Dear Mr. Carver:

Enclosed is my check for the copies of the most recent water rights
application for Stuart Hinson, applications number T2745 and T2746.

Thanks for the copies.

Sincerely,

(fa/%µ-
JOHN E. FERRIS

JEF:pg

enc.

cc: Stuart V. Hinson

pres male-
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

JACKSON COUNTY

IN THE HATTER OF THE APPLICATIONS )
OF STUART V. HINSON FOR APPROVAL )
OF CHANGES IN PLACE OF USE AND )
POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER FROM )
LITTLE APPLEGATE RIVER )

TO:

Stuart V. Hinson
P.O. Box 579
Jacksonville, OR 97530

Thomas C. Howser
Cottle & Howser
Attorneys At Law
P.O. Box 627
Ashland, OR 97520

POSTPONEMENT
OF HEARING

Robert D. Heffernan, Jr.
Heffernan & Fowler
Attorneys At Law
P.O. Box 1746
Medford, OR 97501

David C. Hendrix, Watermaster
Jackson County Courthouse
Medford, OR 97501

You are hereby notified that the hearing proposed to be held

at the Jackson County Courthouse at Medford, Oregon, on August 5, 1977,

at 9:30 a.m., in the matter of water right transfer applications Nos.

2745 and 2746, in the name of Stuart V. Hinson, for changes in place of

use and point of diversion under rights described by the certificates

recorded at page 24479, Volume l7, and at page 38773, Volume 30, State

Record of Water Right Certificates, pursuant to the notice published

by the Water Resources Director in the June 10, 17 and 24, 1977, issues

of the Medford Mail Tribune newspaper is postponed to a new date to be

determined.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 27th day of July, 1977.

•Sexson
Director
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Mr. John E Ferri,s
Attorney at Law

Medford

phoned 8-2-77
He is representing Hinson

Will meet with other attorneys who
are representing the protestants.

If matter cannot be settled they
will confer on hearing date and advise.

Ferris wants copies of current Hinson
transf. appls with maps

JWC,Jr.
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MEDFORD MAIL TRIBUNE COMPANY
Publishers of the

MEDFORD MAIL TRIBUNE
MEDFORD, OREGON

PHONll 779-1411 • P. 0. OX 1108

In Account With

• Oregon Water Resources Dept.
1178 Chemeketa St., N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

.. ...... ,.., ...

' . ,

Date June 24,1977 19..-- ­

ATER RESOURCES DR T
C:f.LP1 /'"I • r:-.n •

Published Notice of Water Rights Transfer
2745 and 2746

June 10, 17, 24, 1977

98 lines@ .476180 46 66

94514
vat·77 ±k

vlS-­
MAIL TRIBINF C'OMP .J'I

' .. ,

Prompt Payment of this Accountwill be Greatly Appreciated
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373-3066

July 27, 1977
Robert D. Heffernan, Jr.
Heffernan & Fowler
Attorneys At Law
P.O. Dox 1746

.. Medford, OR 97501.,
,e

...
ee..... . . Dear Mr. Heffernan:

...

James • Carver, Jr.
Engineer

...

This will acknowledge your letter of July 21, 1977, trans­
mitting a protest in the names of Everette J. Bostwick and
Jimmie F. Bostwick against approval of transfer applications
Nos. 2745 and 2746 in the name of Stuart V. Hinson.

The protest was filed as provided by law on July 22, 1977.

Our receipt No. 62673 is enclosed in acknowledgement of your
payment of the filing fee in the amount of $10.00.

It will be necessary to also submit proof of service of a copy
of the protest upon Hr. Stuart V. Hinson, applicant.

Sincerely,

..
a .,,a....

."z­

. ..... .. .
l
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STATE ENGINEER'S RECEIPT

STATE OF OREGON

,I
Examination fees:

Surface waler S _

Ground -.·,o!cr ..•••...•.••.•.•. ,__ _

T,cn,Je, •.•••••••••••••••••••• S, _

Miscellaneous fcos:
Blucprinling .•••••••••••0
Copying □
Ccrt;ficalion D s _
Misc. Reccrding •.•.••.•O
Prolesl •••••.••••••••••0
£tension d time .......El

Publication of notice s _
Quadrangle account s _
Adjudication fee s _
Power license fee ,_ _

------------- s _
Hydroelectric license fee s _

62673
INTERNATIONAL USINESs FORS, IC

s _
s _
s _
S, _

4

sa..4S$@fps--s;;±-=±.
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378-3066

. - •
.....

July 27, 1977

Your letter of July 20, 1977, transmitting a protest in the
names of Glen F. Wesner and Helen A. Hegner and Ralph Richards
and June Richards against approval of water right transfer ap­
plications Nos, 2745 and 2746 in the name of Stuart V. Iinson,
proof of service, and an unsigned check in the amount of $10.00,
was received on July 21, 1977.

Your letter of July 25, 1977, transmitting a signed check in the
amount of $10.00 was received on July 26, 1977, and the protest
was filed as provided by law on that date.

The unsigned check, our receipt 1o. 62742, and the requested copy
of that portion of the administrative rules pertaining to filing
of protests are enclosed.

•..

Sincerely,
.

4

..

Dear Mr. Howser:

Thomas C. Howser
Cottle & Howser
Attorneys At Law
P.O. Box 627
Ashland, OR 97520

.,.

y

•

' .
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373-3066

July 27, 1977
Robert D. Heffernan, Jr.
Heffernan & Fowler
Attorneys At Law
P.O. Box 1746
Medford, 0R 97501

Dear Mr. Y!effarnan:

This will acknowledge your let tcr of July 21, 1977, trans­
mitting a protest in the names of Everette J. Bostwick and
Ji1ie P. Bostwick against approval of transfer applications
Kos. 2745 and 2746 in the name of Stuart V. Hinson.

The protest was filed as proviclec.l by law on July 22, 1977.

Our receipt No. 62673 1s enclosed in acknowledgement of your
payent of the filin fee in the amount of $10.00.

It will be necessary to also submit proof of service of a copy
of the protest upon Mr. Stuart V. Iinso, applicant.

Sincerely,

Janas • Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JWC:lcj
cc: David C. Hendrix, Watermaster

\ '
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378--3066

...

•

., .
f

»...

+t
.. :°: .., ". ," .... . ,......... ,

•

T-2745
T-2746

May 24, 1977

Jamee w.
Engineer

I •

Medford Ue.11 Tribune
P.0. Dox 1108
liledt'ord, Oregon 97501

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a notice for publication in the June 10, 27
and 24, 1977, issues of your newspaper

If, for any reason, ou cannot publish this notice on the
dates speoi.fied above, please return it to this office.

Upon completion, please forward an affidavit of publication
and statement for thia service to this office.

.:..mcrnhh · ..
Enclosures y _ea)
cc; Stuart V. llinson (~;6o~
cos David c. Hendrilt, Watermaster, Diet. Ho. 13

....
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NOTICI •·
OfWATIR RIGHT TRANSFER

• APPLICATIONS NOS. 2745 and 2.746
Notice Is given hereby that two

eppllca!lons have been flied In the
office of the Weter Resources DI·
rector by Stuart V. Hinson for ap­
proval of changes In place of use
end point of diversion from Little
Applegate River.

( 1) The certificate recorded at
Page 38773, Vol. 30, State Record
of Water Right Certificates, In the
name of A. S. Klelnhammer, de·
scribes a right which Includes the
use of not to exceed 0.41 cubic feet
per second from Little Applegate
River for Irrigation of 8.4 ecres In
SEI/• NW1/•, 2.0 acres In NE
SW and 6.0 ecres In NW SE
of Sec. 19, T. 39 s., R. 2 w., W.M.,
with a date of priority of Sept. 1,
1857. ,

Weter for the seld right Is di•
verted tt,rough the Upper & Lower
Phflllps Ditches from points lo•
cated C 1 l 680 ft. S. and19 ft. w., (2)
215 ft. S. and 790 fl. W.Jrom the N.
!/•corner of Sec. 29, both being
within the NE I/•NWI/• of Sec. 29, T.
39_s.,R.2W.,WM. !
By applicationNo.2745, thea

pllcant herein, owner of tne fends
above described, proposes to
change the place ~..!,!18,..!!lc;!_Polnt I: . . ..

It ··-
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NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATIONS NOS. 2745 and 2746

!otice is given hereby that two applications have been filed in the office

of the Water Resources Director by Sturt V. Hinson for approval of changes in

place of use and point of diversion from Little Applegate River.

(1) The certificate recorded at Page 387731 Vo1. 30, State Record of

Water Right Certificates, i.n the name of A.S. ileinhnamer, describes a right which

includes the use of not to exceed 0.4l cubic foot per second from Little Applegate

River for irrigation of 8.4 acres in SE NW;, 2.0 acres in NE¼ sw¼ and 6.0 acres in

N-.V¼ SE¼ of Sec. 191 T. 39 s., R. 2 w., W.M., wi·th a date of priority of Sept. 1, 1857.

Water for the said right is diverted thro ugh the Upper & Lower l'hillipe

Ditches from points located (1) 680·ft. S. and 9 rt. ., (2) 215 rt. S, and 790 ft.

W. from the N. ¼corner of Seo. 29, both being within the NE¼ NW¼ of Sec. 29, T. 39 s.,
R. 2 ., .M.

By application No. 2745, the applicant herein, owner of the lande above

described, proposes to change the place of use and point of diversion therefrom,

and without loss of priority to irrigate a certain 0.6 acre in NE¼- SW¼ nnd 16.0

acres in Lot 3 (nw¼ SIi'¼) of Sec. 19, T. 39 s., R. 2 w., W,M., through the Gin Lin

Ditch from a point of diversion located 1430 ft. N. and 1905 ft. W. from the E.

corner of Sec. 29, being within the NIYt lm¼ of sec. 29, T. 39 S., R. 2 IY,1 W,M.

(2) Te certificate recorded at Page 24479, Vol. 17, State Record of

Water Right Certificates, in the names of First National Bank of Ashland & Armin

Richter, describes a right which includes the use of not to exceed 0.2l cubic foot

per second from Little Applegate River for irrigation of 0.6 acre in NE¼ SW¼ and

16.0 acres in Lot 3 (NW¼ sw¼) of Sec. 19, T. 39 s., R. 2 ., .M., with 11 dnte of

priority of Nov. 12, 1929.

Water for the said right is diverted through the GinLin Ditch ae described

above.

served on Stuart V. Hinson, P.O. Box 579, Jacksonville, Oregon 97530, and one copy

filed With the Water Resources Departlilent, Salem, Oregon 97310, together with a $10

filing fee, at least 10 days prior to the date act for hearing. IP NO OBJECTION IS

PILED, THE APPLICATION MAY EE APPROVED BY THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR WlTHOUT A

HEARING. Administrative rules pertaining to the filing of a protest Will be

furnished by the Water Resources Department upon request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 24th day or May, 1977.

JAMES E. SEXSOll
Director

By application No. 2746, the applicant herein, ovmer of the lands above

described, proposes to change the place of use and point of diversion therefrom, and

without loss of priority to irrigate a certain 8.2 acres in liw¼ l!El¼ and 8.4 acres in

SE¼ NW¼ of said Sec. 19, through the Upper Pnillips Ditch as described above.

All persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing will be held

at the county courthouse at Medford, Oregon, on August 5, 1977, at 9:30 a.m. All

objections to the proposed change, if any there are, will be heard at said time

and place. Any and all objections shall be prepared "in writing, one copy to be
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ROBERT W. STRAUB
GOVERNOR

JAMESE. SEXSON
Director

NATER POLICY REVIEW
BOARD

EMERY N. CASTLE
Chalrmon
Corvollls

CHAPIN D. CLARK
Vio Chairman

Eugene

GEORGE H. PROCTOR
Klamath Falls

ANN W. SQUIER
Portland

RICHARD ROY
Portland

JAMES Hill
rch Capo

JEAN FROST
Portland

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

JACKSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE • MEDFORD, OR • 97501 • Phone 773-6211

May 16, 1977

Re: T-2745 & T--2746

Mr. James E. Sexson, Director
Water Resources Department
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attention: Mr. James W. Carver, Jr.

Dear Mr. Carver:

Please find enclosed two amended transfer
applications which I discussed with you on the phone
last Friday. Both applications are in the name of
Stuart V. Hinson of mailing address P. O. Box 579,
Jacksonville, Oregon 97530, and they provide for
both the change in point of diversion and place of
use of water. Also enclosed please find Mfr. Hinson's
check in the sum of $60 to cover the advertising fees
which he has requested be placed in the Medford Mail
Tribune, Medford, Oregon 97501.

It is my opinion that both of these transfers
may be made without injury to existing rights, and
since we presently have methods of regulating the
heads of the three ditches in question, the second
provision would be best to incorporate within the
order.

Very truly yours,

2...£3...
David C. Hendrix
Water Master, Dist. 13
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HUGH B. LOLLINS
J□HN E. FERRIS
LYLE EC. VELURE

COLLINS, FERRIS & VELURE
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

225 WEST MAIN STREET

MEDFORD, OREGON 975□1 E C £ I E D
July 12, 1973 ~ JUL 161973

TATE ENGINEER
sALEM. OREGON

772 611

TELEPHONE
(503 J 779-4333

PLEASE REFER TO
OUR FILE NUMBER:

State Engineer
1178 Cherneta Street NE
Salem, OR 97310

Re: File No. 2745 and 2746

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find Applications for Transfer of Water Rights
together with maps and an Affidavit.

Sincerely,

ML.2oa. re.
JEF:jc
Encs.
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CORRESPONDENCE TO:

MR. JOHN E. FERRIS
A'ITORNEY AT LAW

1005 E. MAIN #1O

MEDFORD, 0R 97501
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As discussed during our telephone conversation Friday, January 28,
water right transfer applications No. 2745 and 2746 in the name of
Stuart V, Hinson are enclosed for additional information, accom- •..
panied by supporting maps and other data. The applications and •

a%, y
maps, amended as you find appropriate, should be returned to us. ;, • 4'
The other data, you may keep. ­

Mr. John E. Ferrie
Attorney at Law
1005 E. Main St.
Medford, OR 97501

Dear f1r. Ferrie:
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With reference to epplication No. 2745, the water right records do
not define the specific lands to which each of the priorities is
appurtenant. If your client owns all of the lands to which the
entirety of the right described by certificate No. 38773 is
appurtenant and submits an affidavit to that effect, we will
accept his division of the priorities. If he does not own all of
the lands it will be necessary for the several owners to agree on
the location of the priorities, unless he elects to claim the
younger of the priorities for the lands involved in the transfer.

f·-s's.+.±..
With reference to application No. 2746, Item 13, the application •:l'-t. .> .
proposes to transfer 8.37 acres of water right to the southerly ~',.;.,
portion of the NW Sk; of Section Z0, Certificate No. 5292 in ......~,q •

. ~~-1..-;, "the name of Walter Zeidler describes a right to appropriate not .. ~~1' .'
to exceed 0.14 cubic foot per second of water from the Little If'.· ·, .· :
Applegate River with a date of priority of February 21, l920, for
irrigation of 10.7 acres south of the Gallagher ditch in the sai
quarter-quarter section. (See enclosed map with notation
"certificate No. 529211 in the lower, right-hand corner)

Both applications will require publication of notice pursuant to
ORS 540.520. It will be necessary to submit an additional deposit
of $50.00 for this purpose. Please advise which newspaper your
client prefers that we use.
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-



..

....

April 12, 1973

·

John£. FerrisAttention:

Dear Hr. Ferris:
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e apfplihcationins eubmiinttte~ dini the
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name o tuar • ,1 nson .or approva o c anges po o. vers on •
and place of use of the water o! Little Applegate kiver, six naps, and as.
fees in the amount of $105.00 for which our receipts numbered 31'798,
31799, 31800, J1801, and 31802 are enclosed. _..,.

•

Collin8, ttedden, Ferris & Velure
Attorneys at La
225 ~est Nain Street
1'iedford, Oregon 97501

These applications have been filed as nUinbers T-2745 and
1-27,6 and the mmbers shown on the application forms. Two are further
identified by circled numbers 1 and 2, as these involve the saue right
and can be filed as one application•
y"

--"!'· ' Since the proposed change in point of diversion is over !
ruile, the State hngineer is required to publish notice of the proposed
change in a newspaper published and having general circulation in
Jackson County. Please designate the newspaper of your choice.

·~ t ~ We will need a letter from the First National Bank of Oregon,
Medford Branch, as mortgage holders, stating that they have rto objection
~~he water rights being transferred from the lands as.listed in these
appications.

'""l.
The pplications apparently were prepared on the basis of all

1an s irrigated from the three ditches, which results in repeating the
acreage list and is somewhat confusing.

·,.
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The 1898 and 1857 rights were not established W1der State
ingineer's Permit and the 1929 right was, so items 9 and 11 need changing •
The reference corner was oritted fron item 4 and Section 19 is listed 1n
item 13 instead of Section 20, if the map is correct. Also, Certificate
16l00 has been superseded by Certi!icate 38773.

Collins, hedden, Ferris & Velure
pri1 12, 1973

~ Page 2 ., ;.
+% c:i; .s_......... . -- .
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.J. •. j"t .... -.;,..-. ~ ' '
e 'o 'hale 5, ·'r,. i...,.. .• .• ,.,..,,.,,. ••~.

•.,,. ~" The lands south oi the river were, according to the adjudication
...:.;: '"•:·~-= t-- a map, irrigated from the Gin Lin Ditch and th,e lands north of the river

:. "~: . irrigated through the Upper Phillips or Lower Phillips Ditch.
6 t A.r. ,.~ .
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If you agree with the applications I have prepared, hr. Hinson ·_ ...."'
execute the affidavits of applicant and return the applications. .-"' ;:. ....

±'s+.,.,..
should

Instead of detailing sugesed changes, I have used the
records and the applications and caps submi~ted to prepare two new
applications which I believe correctly describe the intended changes.
The application for chani;e of the 1929 right lists uoth Phillips
Ditches with no division of lands between the two. l assuue the land
above the Lor1t:1· I-hillips Ditch will be irrigated from the Upper Ditch
and the land below the Lower Phillips Ditch will be irrigated from that
ditch and have prepared the application accordingly.

e will need a statement that ir. Hinson owns all the land
deacribeu in Certificate 38773 or an agreement i,,ith other ovmere as to
a division by ~riority date.

I ar.n also returning the original applications along with the
maps. On return of the applications and complet~d superseding applica­
tions, we will promptly prepare a notice for publication.

Er. David Hendrix, our \la.termaster in l1edford, ·will receive
all of this inform&.tion in case you wish to discuss any question with
him.
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Trevor Jones
Assistant



HUGH 8. COLLINS
JAMES A. REDDEN
JHN E. FERRIS
LYE EC. VELURE

COLLINS, REDDEN, FERRIS VELURE
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

225 WEST MAIN STREET
MEDFORD, REGN 97501

December 15, 1972

TELEPHONE
(503) 779-4333

PLEABE REFER TO
CUR F"ILE NUMBER:

Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer
1178 Chemeketa Street N.E.
Salem, OR 97310

Dear Mr. Wheeler:

Please file the enclosed Applications for Transfer
of Water Rights for Stuart Hinson. Enclosed is our check
No. 7079 in the amount of $105 for that fee.

Sincerely,&­JOHN E. FERRIS
JEF:11
Enclosures
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I.
~oes ~-c:eb,y g::-a::t, lla.:;:1i.""1, sel! a.--.e c~n·:~y unto t."lc s:1id grilntce

cd c;rantce's succcsso::-s ..:..-.d ass!c;:is, t."lat ce::-tain r.:al ?::'O~rt~ •/1,,,_1 /;.!,.;/._t·-:.r"·
/- • !

vith the tenCl!lents, he::-cc !.·>-.e:1::s a.--..: a?pllrtcnllllccs thc:cunto :; ~~VJ ('1 _ '...~ (.)~ ,

'·(
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T:.t portion of a st=:? o! land of variable feet in ~id:h
on c~ch side of the :-~:-.:.c:-1!.:tc of a ro.3.:! as surveyrd ove:
an<! across li\nds t!c;; ==: '!:ed in Jacl::;on Coun:y Oc:cd l-.::::c=cs,
t,o. 70-06392, s11id c.::.:e::-linc- b.llnc; no::-c partie>Jlolrlr de­
scribed nc !allows:

Beginning at a point !ca3d 630.73 feet North ar$ 167.67
!cot west of the 1/4 s"c:io:, corner co~-=n to rection 19,
To•,,n5hlp 39 South, i::a.-.:;e 2 licst anJ Section 2-4, ':'o·.-:,i;~i<' 39
South, R;inqo 3 Hc!:t, -..::..:.!i-,~tt.c ~:c1·!.di.:in, J,3,cki:o!l Co·Jn~y,
Oregon, said point c: ~"~in:,~n~ beina tnaineer':; Ccn:c:-linc
Station 200+00; tho:,::,: S.>•~,:;,~ Sl" 14' ,o• tast 77 .39 !cet: :~!'ne"
along the arc of a :::.<.7 fo3: radius curve Lo.ts left 'or
a distance of 499.57 8¢: (th3 long chord o: tich c:rve
l:>c .irs South 7S"H' ::.· '.::.>.!': , ~97.~:? :c-cc); c~cnc~ ::~::-c~ 31•
45'30" East 259.20 :ss:: ze1cc along the arc of an 813.52
!oot r0dius curve:~~~~ :ie~t f?r a di~tance o! SSS.Sl (cct
(the long chord o~ ·--:i~c:1 c:;r,·e t-e.'"·s South 7S"47'1S• E.>t:t,
545.2l fet); the: z: 59°20'03 Eat 1S51.43 t@3t: thence
·long the arc of_a_i2 <cot rius curve to the ris::
:or a distance o: ~-~--~ :ee: (the iong chord of hich curve
be.:i:s South 49•57•~5" :::as::., 373.60 ~e.-::c), to Encinccr's
Centerline Equatio~ S::.~:1O~ 236+~9.09 ?.T. Beck·ccuals 236+CG.03
P.O.T. Ahead; te:ce Sc:: 493'10" East 2!2.6! £et; t:e.ce
along the arc of 23 $5.93 foot rAdiu curvo to the le: for
a distance o! ,15.3.; :ee:: (L~c long chor~ v! w~ic!l cu:vc
b;iru:s Sout~ 53•03•35• EAst, ~13.0S !cot); thc:,cc soueh

balonging or ap?e::-taini::c;, situatce in tho County of Jackson and Statll J:
o~ O::-cgon, described as :o::ovs, co-wit: .:jl y ,2_ u..J ·- 3 3 0 C) ·

·- , ... :,, . "f
:e South Half o: :s !oz%e5£ Quter, the 'Vo 1a "7/7»
of the South«est Qz2:.9:, the 'et Hal: o! the :ort!east - .
c-.iartcr, chc, 1:est ;;.1:! c: L"le Sc,;ithc.>st ("J.lrte:- , and t.hc ,:L ·
Sout.heast Quarter o! ti:~ Southeast Quarter of section 19 ✓-
o! t.he West Half cf ::,'! Sou::.!1...-est Quarter i\:\d :he Sout!lwo.i.t
c-;a:tcr o! tho ::orth'-·cs:: cu:1rt.!r or scctio:: 2il, :::ie t."lc
:-orth llalf of the 110:-:~-.,est cuart.cr o! Scc::Lon 29, All in
-:.1-.-nship 39 Sout!l , !l .,:ice :? Hdst of t!,c Willa::-:ctcc ::cri.!L,n,
.:a:::Sson County, Orcc;on.

loss ard excepting tho follo..,ing described pro?e=ty w~ic~ has eco:,
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